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March 4, 2022
VIA MESSENGER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  Notice of Appeal
Subdivision Address: 0 Palo Alto Ave.
APN: 2724/002
PID: 10991
Tentative Map.: 10991

Dear Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

I write regarding the February 25, 2022 Notice regarding the Tentative Approval of a
Subdivision at the above-referenced address (“Tentative Approval™). 1 live nearby at 150
Glenbrook Avenue, San Francisco, CA. I appeal the Tentative Approval to the extent it would
allow access, ingress and egress from Palo Alto Avenue to La Avanzada Street. As depicted in
the attached photograph, Palo Alto Avenue currently reaches a dead-end and is fenced. We believe
the neighborhood benefits by there being no change in that regard.

Sw

Katherine Bleich

Enc.
Copy February 25, 2022 Tentative Approval B
Copy Page A2.0 Plans _,:

R ]







Office of the City and County Surveyor - Bureau of Street-Use & Mapping
T.628.271.2000 49 South Van Ness Ave. gth Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103

Date: February 25, 2022
PID: 10991

THIS ISNOTA BILL.

This is a notice regarding the tentative approval of a subdivision of real property at the
following location:

Address: 0 Palo Alto Ave.
APN: 2724/002

Public Works hereby approves Tentative Map 10991, being a 2 Lot Subdivision project
on stated parcel,

This notification letter is toinform you of your right to appeal this tentative approval. If you
would like to file an appeal of this approval, you must do so in writing with the Clerk of
the Board of Supervisors within ten (10) days of the date of this letter along with a check in
the amount of $369.00, payable to SF Public Works.

The Clerk of the Board is located at: City Hall of San Francisco
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-5184

http://sfbos.org/
Additional information for filing an appeal may be found at the Board of Supervisor’s

website, under the “Tentative Subdivision Map” link:
http://sfbos.org/appeal-information

For specific information about property history, zoning, planning applications, building
permits, and more, please visit the Department of City Planning’s website:
http.//propertymap.sfplanning.org/

If you have any further questions on this matter, our email address is:
Subdivision.Mapping@sfdpw.org,

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by William

William Blackwell Jr slackwelt sr
Date: 2022.02.25 07:59:00 -08'00'

City and County of San Francisco

London M. Breed, Mayor | Carla Short, Interimi Director | s{publicworks.org | @sfpublicworks
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 9916CDE7-C286-4A6A-BDD5-62703499BE2F

March 8, 2021

Application for Parcel Map Subdivision

City and County Surveyor
Department of Public Works

Bureau of Street-Use & Mapping

49 South Van Ness Avenue, 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Sir:

In compliance with the California Subdivision Map Act, the San Francisco Subdivision
Code, the San Francisco Subdivision Regulations, and all amendments thereto, | the
undersigned subdivider, hereby submit to you for your review and processing a
proposed Parcel Map Subdivision, together with the Parcel Map Application and
Checklist and all applicable items, fees, documents and data checked thereon.

Respectfully,

Midtown Lands, LLC

James Keith

DocuSigned by:

James kit 3/8/2021

8D273A40C2184AD...

Attachment: Application Packet



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A0235E7-6B0C-4BB4-B815-98207809544E

City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Works

D. APPLICATION FOR PARCEL MAP / FINAL MAP SUBDIVISION

: Palo Alt t A
Property Address: 2o /o o Avene For DPW-BSM use only
ID No.:
Assessor’s Block: 2724 Lot Number(s): 002

Owner:
Name: Midtown Lands, LLC
Address: 11888 Geneva Avenue #407 San Francisco, CA 94134
Phone: (415) 317-2039 | E-mail: [jimkeith132@yahoo.com
Attorney’s Information: (If Any)
Name:
Address:
Phone: ‘ E-mail: ‘
Surveyor preparing the subdivision map:
Name: Transamerican Engineers
Address: 1390 Market Street, Suite 201 San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 553-4092 ‘ E-mail: ‘info@transamericanegineers.com
Subdivider: (if different from owner)
Name:
Address:
Existing number of lots: One Proposed number of lots: _Two

This subdivision results in an airspace: No [] Yes (shown on Tentative Map)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

| (We)__ James Keith
(Print Subdivider’'s Name in full)

declare, under penalty of perjury, that | am (we are) the owner(s) [authorized agent of the owner(s)] of the
property that is the subject of this application, that the statements herein and in the attached exhibits present
the information required for this application, and the information presented is true and correct to the best of my
(our) knowledge and belief. DocuSigned by:

3/8/2021 Signed: | Jumts buitle

N\——8D273A40C2184AD...

Date:

Date: Signed:

Parcel Map / Final Map Application (December 14, 2017) Page 14 of 22



City and County of San Francisco

E. PARCEL MAP / FINAL MAP SUBDIVISION APPLICATION CHECKLIST

items enclosed where applicable:

e Which and how many
Sl i of total required
g:::td;::ht' No. Item Description and Order E‘;t:i'e:f items are needed for
order? each agency?
Yes | No | ' DPW | DCP | DBI*
1 Four (4) copies of Tentative Parcel Map
M D D [DPW copies: 3-BSM Mapping; 1-City Planning] 4

Note: One additional copy will be required if project falls within

the jurisdiction of SFRA. (see page 8)

2- Four (4) copies of Tentative Final Map

D [DPW copies: 3-BSM Mapping; 1-City Planning] 4
Note: One additional copy will be required if project falls within

the jurisdiction of SFRA. (see page 8)

Subdivision Fee (5_____ ) 1
Preliminary Title Report (dated within 3 months) 2

Grant Deeds and any other recorded documents for: 1
Subject Site  and Adjoiners
Current 3R Report, 2
see item number 6 page 9 for details

e : ; Be - i
Neighborhood notification S00-Feol Radis Wb

O package for Tentative Address List 1

Map decision e Envelopes

8. Photographs of subject property, as follows:
[Public Works Code Sec. 723.2 & Planning Code]

=

0o
o ;| hfw

& |O|®xEE O
O & | OO0

[] Front photo from the street looking at the property,
including sidewalk without obstructions
/E O O [] Photo from left side showing property line and 2
sidewalk fronting subject site
[J Photo from right side showing property line and
sidewalk fronting subject site
[[] Photo of rear of property

9. | Proposition “M” Findings demonstrating consistency

/@ O [ with Eight Priority General Plan Policies [Planning 2
Code Sec. 101.1(b)]

Lo iz d

10. | Submit the following for

- review by Department of ﬁﬁmgleertgd T
O =8| O Building Inspection, If :
required. See page 9.

* ADDITIONAL CorY To DBI— SEE REQUIREMENTS PAGE 9, ITEM 10

Parcel Map / Final Map Application (December 14, 2017) Page 16 of 22
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 911D06FC-E561-407F-BDEB-E6C09A5783BC

City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Works

G. FORMS

Form No. 1

Proposition “M” Findings Form
The Eight Priority Policies
of Section 101.1 of the San Francisco Planning Code

Date: 03/08/2021

City Planning Case No. (if available)

Address NA

Assessor’s Block 2724 Lot(s) 002

Proposal: lot split

EIGHT PRIORITY GENERAL PLAN POLICIES

As a result of the passage of Proposition M (Section 101.1 of the San Francisco Planning Code), findings
that demonstrate consistency with the eight priority policies of Section 101.1 must be presented to the
Department of City Planning as part of your project application review for general conformity with San Francisco’s
General Plan.

Photographs of the subject property are required for priority policy review and must be submitted as part
of the application.

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANTS: Please present information in detail about how your application relates to
each of the eight priority policies listed below. The application will be found to be incomplete if the responses are
not thorough. Use a separate document and attach if more space is needed.

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for
resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced;

potential customers.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the
cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhood;

Parcel Map / Final Map Application December 14, 2017) Page 20 of 22



DocuSign Envelope ID: 911D06FC-E561-407F-BDEB-E6C09A5783BC

City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Works

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced;

To the extant that more supply makes aII propertles more affordable it could margrnally

help generat affordabitity.

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking;

Munl service. Th|s property is surrounded by vacant Iand Wrth ample parklng

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment and

ownership in these sectors be enhanced,;

|mpact on the drsplacement of mdustnal or service sectors.

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an
earthquake;

ngorous standards for earthquake preparedness

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

sunlight or V|stas

DocuSigned by:

James kil
ighatif& ot Applicant Date

3/8/2021

Parcel Map / Final Map Application December 14, 2017) Page 21 of 22
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ORDER NO. : 0227023024A

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of
California, and is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwesterly corner of the lands formerly of Commercial Centre Realty Co.
et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore, said point being also the Northwesterly corner of
lands formerly of Mary L. Craig; thence North 19° 59’ 10" West 66.19 feet; North 38° 39' 40"
West 64.03 feet; North 52° 45' 50" West 62.80 feet; North 57° 36' West 61.59 feet; North 49°
29' 50" West 63.13 feet; North 37° 57' 20" West 63.41 feet; North 19° 17' 20" West 63.57 feet;
North 5° 31' 40" East 62.29 feet; North 9° 54’ 20" West 63.95 feet; North 36° 19' 40" West
126.61 feet; North 5° 31' 40" West 62.29 feet; North 13° 48’ 50" East 62.82 feet and North 20°
49' 30" East 111.20 feet to the Southeasterly corner of the parcel of land described in the Deed
from John A. Sullivan, as executor of the Estate of Emma L. Merritt, deceased, to City and
County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, dated October 30, 1941, recorded December
23, 1941, in Book 3838 of Official Records, Page 205, in the Office of the Recorder of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California; thence along the Southeasterly and
Northeasterly lines of last said parcel so described, North 20° 49' 30" East 181.16 feet and
North 74° 45' 30" West 868.33 feet to the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue; thence
Northeasterly along said Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue the following courses and
distances: Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 670 feet and a central angle
of 4° 28' 30",a distance of 52.329 feet; thence North 29° 34' East tangent to the preceding
curve, 229.63 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the left whose center bears North 60°
26' West 481.50 feet and whose central angle is 28° 22' 10" 238.41 feet; thence Northeasterly
on a curve to the right whose center bears South 88° 48’ 10" East 491.76 feet and whose
central angle is 21° 26' 50" 184.08 feet; thence North 22° 38' 40" East 90 feet; thence
Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 67° 21' 20" East 963.88 feet
and whose central angle is 7° 52' 30" 132.48 feet; thence North 30° 31' 10" East 150 feet;
thence Northeasterly on a curve to the left whose center bears North 59° 28' 50" West 645.29
feet and whose central angle is 25° 39' 30" 288.98 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the
right whose center bears South 85° 08' 20" East 342.18 feet and whose central angle is 30° 02'
40" 179.43 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 55° 05'
40" East 937.41 feet and whose central angle is 38° 27’ 629.08 feet to a point on the Westerly
boundary line of Clarendon Heights; thence leaving said Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue
and running along said Westerly boundary line of Clarendon Heights South 0° 15" West 566.02
feet to a point on the Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue (formerly Twentieth Street);
thence along said Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue and along the Westerly boundary line
of lands of the City and County of San Francisco known as Twin Peaks Reservoir Tract, and
along the Westerly boundary line of the lands formerly of Commercial Centre Realty Company
et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore South 0° 07’ 40" West 2402.06 feet to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING Therefrom those portions thereof hereinafter called "Tract X" and "Parcel V",
conveyed to Adolph G. Sutro by deed from Emma L. Merritt dated October 31, 1929, and
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, December 18, 1929, in Book 1959 of Official Records at Page 194, and particularly
described as follows:
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TRACT X: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line of the tract of land known as
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain “Map entitled
Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights”, filed in the office of the Recorder of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California, on February 18, 1891 and recorded in Map
Book No. 1, at Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the point of intersection of said
Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue; running thence along said
Westerly boundary line South 0° 14' 59" West 144.201 feet; thence South 0° 07' 40" West 600
feet; thence South 60° 31’ 40" West 257 feet; thence South 81° 31' 40" West 112 feet; thence
North 26° 18’ 20" West 75.50 feet; thence North 17° 18" 20" West 212.80 feet; thence North
15° 11" 40" East 63 feet; thence North 38° 41° 40" East 89.20 feet; thence North 51° 14' 00"
East 76.94 feet; thence North 0° 14’ 59" East 208.975 feet; thence South 89° 45' 01" East 100
feet; thence North 0° 14’ 59" East 230 feet; thence South 89° 45’ 01” East 200 feet to the point
of commencement.

PARCEL V: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line or the tract of land known as
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain Map entitled
"Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights" filed in the office of the Records of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California, on February 18, 1891, and recorded in Map
Book No. 1, Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the point of intersection of said
Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue; running thence at right
angles to said Westerly boundary line North 89° 45' 01" West 9.396 feet to the true point of
commencement of the property to be described; running thence Northwesterly, Westerly and
Southwesterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet, central angle 100° 0’ 52", the
center of which said curve bears South 67° 46' 28" West from the point of commencement, a
distance of 174.558 feet; thence South 57° 45' 36" West, tangent to the preceding curve, a
distance of 203.599 feet; thence Southwesterly, Westerly and Northwesterly along a curve' to
the right with a, radius of 50 feet and a central angle of 83° 29' 52", tangent to the preceding
curve, 77 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound curve, the centers of the two curves
bearing North 51° 15' 28" East from the point of tangency; thence running Northwesterly,
Northerly and Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 238.628 feet tangent to,
the preceding curve, a distance of 310 feet, more or less to a curve line which is hereinafter
referred to as “curve Z" (said curve Z begins at a point on the Westerly boundary line of
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights above mentioned distant thereon 3.044 feet Southerly
from the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue as shown on Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights above mentioned and runs from said point of beginning Southwesterly on a
curve to the left with a radius of 937.41 feet, the center of the curve bearing South 16° 38' 40”
East from said point of beginning); thence Southwesterly along said curve “Z" a distance of 140
feet, more or less, to its intersection with a curve line concentric with and radially distant 50
feet Westerly from the second preceding course of 310 feet, more, or less; thence Southerly
and Southeasterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 288.628 feet concentric with the
said second preceding course, a distance of 225 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound
curve from which point the centers of the two curves bear North 51° 15' 28" East; thence
Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet,
tangent to the preceding curve, 150 feet, more or less, to its point of tangency with a line
parallel with and perpendicularly distant 50 feet Southeasterly from the course “South 57° 45'
36" West 203.599 feet" hereinbefore mentioned; thence North 57° 45' 36” East, tangent to the
preceding curve, a distance of 119 feet, more or less, to a point perpendicularly distant 200 feet
Westerly from the said Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights;
thence Northerly and parallel with said Westerly boundary line 41 feet, more or less, to a line
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drawn at right angles to said Westerly boundary line from a point distant thereon 80 feet
Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue aforesaid; thence at a right angle Easterly
65 feet, more or less, to the third preceding course (North 57° 45' 36" East 119 feet, more or
less) produced; thence North 57° 45’ 36" East 4 feet, more or less, to a point of tangency of a
curve concentric with the first course of this description and radially distant 50 feet Southerly
therefrom; thence Easterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 50 feet, and a central
angle of 72° 37’ 06”, tangent, to the preceding course, a distance of 63.381 feet to a line
drawn' at right angles to the Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights
from a point distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue
aforesaid; thence Easterly along the line so drawn 60.174 feet to the true point of
commencement.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to City and County of San Francisco, a municipal
corporation, by Deed dated June 19, 1957 and recorded June 27, 1957 in Book 7099 of Official
Records, Page 322, Instrument No. F84011.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a
California corporation, by Deed dated April 22, 1957 and recorded July 16, 1957 in Book 7110
of Official Records, Page 250.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a
California corporation, by Deed dated July 16, 1958 and recorded July 22, 1958 in Book 7332 of
Official Records, Page 527.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 5, filed April
19, 1957 in Book "R” of Maps, Pages 92 to 94, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 4, filed
August 14, 1956 in Book “R" of Maps, Pages 79 to 81, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 3, filed June
8, 1955 In Book “R” of Maps, Pages 68 to 70, San Francisco County Records.

Assessor’s Lot 002; Block 2724, and a portion of Lot 004; Block 2724
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XX x
* * 275 Battery Street, Suite 1500
*x % * OLD REPUBLIC San Francisco, CA 94111
¥* *4 TITLE COMPANY (415) 397-0500 Fax: (415) 397-0199
* ¥

PRELIMINARY REPORT

Our Order Number 0227023024A-HK

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

Attention: KEVIN ROSE When Replying Please Contact:

Harold Kan
HKan@ortc.com
(415) 397-0500

Property Address:

Lots 002 & 004, Block 2724, San Francisco, CA 94114

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY, as issuing Agent
of Old Republic National Title Insurance Company, hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date
hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring
against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or
not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said Policy or Policies are set forth in
Exhibit I attached. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than that set forth
in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive
remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the Homeowner’s Policy of Title Insurance which establish a
Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Exhibit I. Copies of the Policy
forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit I of this
report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered
under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and may
not list all liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title
insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance,
a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

Dated as of February 16, 2021, at 7:30 AM

OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
For Exceptions Shown or Referred to, See Attached
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OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. 0227023024A-HK

The form of policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

ALTA Loan Policy - 2006. A specific request should be made if another form or additional
coverage is desired.

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred or covered by this Report is:
Fee

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:
Midtown Lands, LLC, a California limited liability company

The land referred to in this Report is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of California, and
is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwesterly corner of the lands formerly of Commercial Centre Realty Co. et al, formerly
owned by J. H. Collamore, said point being also the Northwesterly corner of lands formerly of Mary L. Craig;
thence North 19° 59 10" West 66.19 feet; North 38° 39' 40" West 64.03 feet; North 52° 45' 50" West 62.80
feet; North 57° 36' West 61.59 feet; North 49° 29' 50" West 63.13 feet; North 37° 57' 20" West 63.41 feet;
North 19° 17' 20" West 63.57 feet; North 5° 31' 40" East 62.29 feet; North 9° 54’ 20" West 63.95 feet; North
36° 19' 40" West 126.61 feet; North 5° 31' 40" West 62.29 feet; North 13° 48’ 50" East 62.82 feet and North
20° 49' 30" East 111.20 feet to the Southeasterly corner of the parcel of land described in the Deed from John
A. Sullivan, as executor of the Estate of Emma L. Merritt, deceased, to City and County of San Francisco, a
municipal corporation, dated October 30, 1941, recorded December 23, 1941, in Book 3838 of Official
Records, Page 205, in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California;
thence along the Southeasterly and Northeasterly lines of last said parcel so described, North 20° 49' 30" East
181.16 feet and North 74° 45' 30" West 868.33 feet to the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue; thence
Northeasterly along said Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue the following courses and distances:
Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 670 feet and a central angle of 4° 28' 30",a distance
of 52.329 feet; thence North 29° 34' East tangent to the preceding curve, 229.63 feet; thence Northeasterly
on a curve to the left whose center bears North 60° 26' West 481.50 feet and whose central angle is 28° 22
10" 238.41 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 88° 48" 10" East
491.76 feet and whose central angle is 21° 26' 50" 184.08 feet; thence North 22° 38' 40" East 90 feet; thence
Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 67° 21' 20" East 963.88 feet and whose
central angle is 7° 52' 30" 132.48 feet; thence North 30° 31' 10" East 150 feet; thence Northeasterly on a
curve to the left whose center bears North 59° 28' 50" West 645.29 feet and whose central angle is 25° 39'
30" 288.98 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 85° 08' 20" East
342.18 feet and whose central angle is 30° 02' 40" 179.43 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right
whose center bears South 55° 05' 40" East 937.41 feet and whose central angle is 38° 27’ 629.08 feet to a
point on the Westerly boundary line of Clarendon Heights; thence leaving said Southeasterly line of Clarendon
Avenue and running along said Westerly boundary line of Clarendon Heights South 0° 15" West 566.02 feet to
a point on the Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue (formerly Twentieth Street); thence along said Westerly
extremity of Palo Alto Avenue and along the Westerly boundary line of lands of the City and County of San
Francisco known as Twin Peaks Reservoir Tract, and along the Westerly boundary line of the lands formerly of
Commercial Centre Realty Company et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore South 0° 07’ 40" West 2402.06
feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING Therefrom those portions thereof hereinafter called "Tract X" and "Parcel V", conveyed to Adolph
G. Sutro by deed from Emma L. Merritt dated October 31, 1929, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of
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OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. 0227023024A-HK

the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, December 18, 1929, in Book 1959 of Official Records
at Page 194, and particularly described as follows:

TRACT X: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line of the tract of land known as Subdivision No.
2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain “Map entitled Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights”, filed in the office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, on February 18, 1891 and recorded in Map Book No. 1, at Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet
Northerly from the point of intersection of said Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto
Avenue; running thence along said Westerly boundary line South 0° 14' 59" West 144.201 feet; thence South
0° 07' 40" West 600 feet; thence South 60° 31’ 40" West 257 feet; thence South 81° 31' 40" West 112 feet;
thence North 26° 18’ 20" West 75.50 feet; thence North 17° 18" 20" West 212.80 feet; thence North 15° 11’
40" East 63 feet; thence North 38° 41° 40” East 89.20 feet; thence North 51° 14' 00" East 76.94 feet; thence
North 0° 14’ 59" East 208.975 feet; thence South 89° 45' 01" East 100 feet; thence North 0° 14’ 59" East 230
feet; thence South 89° 45’ 01” East 200 feet to the point of commencement.

PARCEL V: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line or the tract of land known as Subdivision
No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain Map entitled "Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights" filed in the office of the Records of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, on February 18, 1891, and recorded in Map Book No. 1, Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly
from the point of intersection of said Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue;
running thence at right angles to said Westerly boundary line North 89° 45' 01" West 9.396 feet to the true
point of commencement of the property to be described; running thence Northwesterly, Westerly and
Southwesterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet, central angle 100° 0’ 52", the center of which
said curve bears South 67° 46' 28” West from the point of commencement, a distance of 174.558 feet; thence
South 57° 45' 36" West, tangent to the preceding curve, a distance of 203.599 feet; thence Southwesterly,
Westerly and Northwesterly along a curve' to the right with a, radius of 50 feet and a central angle of 83° 29'
52", tangent to the preceding curve, 77 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound curve, the centers of the
two curves bearing North 51° 15' 28" East from the point of tangency; thence running Northwesterly,
Northerly and Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 238.628 feet tangent to, the preceding
curve, a distance of 310 feet, more or less to a curve line which is hereinafter referred to as “curve Z" (said
curve Z begins at a point on the Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights above
mentioned distant thereon 3.044 feet Southerly from the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue as shown on
Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights above mentioned and runs from said point of beginning
Southwesterly on a curve to the left with a radius of 937.41 feet, the center of the curve bearing South 16° 38'
40" East from said point of beginning); thence Southwesterly along said curve “Z” a distance of 140 feet, more
or less, to its intersection with a curve line concentric with and radially distant 50 feet Westerly from the
second preceding course of 310 feet, more, or less; thence Southerly and Southeasterly along a curve to the
left with a radius of 288.628 feet concentric with the said second preceding course, a distance of 225 feet,
more or less, to a point of a compound curve from which point the centers of the two curves bear North 51°
15' 28" East; thence Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100
feet, tangent to the preceding curve, 150 feet, more or less, to its point of tangency with a line parallel with
and perpendicularly distant 50 feet Southeasterly from the course “South 57° 45' 36" West 203.599 feet"
hereinbefore mentioned; thence North 57° 45' 36” East, tangent to the preceding curve, a distance of 119
feet, more or less, to a point perpendicularly distant 200 feet Westerly from the said Westerly boundary line of
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights; thence Northerly and parallel with said Westerly boundary line 41 feet,
more or less, to a line drawn at right angles to said Westerly boundary line from a point distant thereon 80
feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue aforesaid; thence at a right angle Easterly 65 feet,
more or less, to the third preceding course (North 57° 45' 36" East 119 feet, more or less) produced; thence
North 57° 45" 36" East 4 feet, more or less, to a point of tangency of a curve concentric with the first course of
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this description and radially distant 50 feet Southerly therefrom; thence Easterly along a curve to the right with
a radius of 50 feet, and a central angle of 72° 37’ 06", tangent. to the preceding course, a distance of 63.381
feet to a line drawn' at right angles to the Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights
from a point distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue aforesaid; thence
Easterly along the line so drawn 60.174 feet to the true point of commencement.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, by
Deed dated June 19, 1957 and recorded June 27, 1957 in Book 7099 of Official Records, Page 322, Instrument
No. F84011.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a California
corporation, by Deed dated April 22, 1957 and recorded July 16, 1957 in Book 7110 of Official Records, Page
250.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a California
corporation, by Deed dated July 16, 1958 and recorded July 22, 1958 in Book 7332 of Official Records, Page
527.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 5, filed April 19, 1957 in
Book “R" of Maps, Pages 92 to 94, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 4, filed August 14, 1956 in
Book “R" of Maps, Pages 79 to 81, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 3, filed June 8, 1955 In
Book “R" of Maps, Pages 68 to 70, San Francisco County Records.

Assessor’s Lot 002; Block 2724, and a portion of Lot 004; Block 2724

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the Exceptions and Exclusions in said policy form would be as follows:

1. Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2021 - 2022, a lien, but not
yet due or payable.

2. Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2020 - 2021, as follows:
Assessor's Parcel No :  LOT 2; BLOCK 2724
Bill No. : 20200109439
1st Installment : o $371.17 Marked Paid
2nd Installment : o $371.17 NOT Marked Paid
Land Value . $185.00
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Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2020 - 2021, as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No . LOT 4; BLOCK 2724

Bill No. : 20200109441

1st Installment : $371.17 Marked Paid

2nd Installment . $371.17 NOT Marked Paid
Land Value :  $185.00

The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to the provisions of Section 75, et
seq., of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California.

Any special tax which is now a lien and that may be levied within the City of San Francisco
Unified School District Community Facilities District No. 90-1, notice(s) for which having been
recorded.

NOTE: Among other things, there are provisions in said notice(s) for a special tax to be
levied annually, the amounts of which are to be added to and collected with the property
taxes.

NOTE: The current annual amount levied against this land is $76.56.

NOTE: Further information on said assessment or special tax can be obtained by contacting:
Name :  San Francisco Unified School District

Telephone No. : (415) 241-6480

The herein described property lying within the proposed boundaries of the City and County
of San Francisco Special Tax District No. 2009-1 (San Francisco Sustainable Financing), as
follows:

District No. : 2009-1
For : San Francisco Sustainable Financing
Disclosed by : Map filed December 7, 2009, in Book 1 of Maps of Assessment

and Community Facilities Districts, Page 33.

Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the public records.

Rights or claims of easements not recorded in the public records.

Any facts, rights, interests or claims which an accurate survey would show.

Page 5 of 9 Pages

NRT MER-R




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. 0227023024A-HK

An easement affecting that portion of said land and for the purposes stated herein and
incidental purposes as provided in the following

Granted To :  Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a California corporation
For :  Gas main

Recorded : June 28, 1929 in Reel 1863 of Official Records, Image 437
Affects :  Portion of the premises

Restrictions contained in Deed from Edgar D. Sutro, then owner of an undivided 2 interest
to Pacific Coast Construction Company, dated May 24, 1951, recorded May 24, 1951 (5713
O.R. 530), "The Grantee, its successors and assigns shall be bound by a covenant whereby
for a term of Twenty (20) years from the date of recording of this Deed, no commercial or
multiple dwellings will be erected on said property and that said property will be used solely
for the erection thereon of single family dwellings.

Deed of Trust to secure an indebtedness of the amount stated below and any other amounts
payable under the terms thereof,

Amount : $460,000.00

Trustor/Borrower . Midtown Lands, LLC

Trustee :  Insured Titles

Beneficiary/Lender :  Charles H. McKenzie

Recorded . December 15, 2020 in Official Records under Recorder's Serial

Number 2020-069495
Any unrecorded and subsisting leases.
Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company requires the following with

respect to JK Family Midtown Lands, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company:

1. A copy of any management or operating agreements and any amendments thereto,
together with a current list of all members of said LLC.

2. A certified copy of its Articles of Organization (LLC-1), any Certificate of Correction
(LLC-11), Certificate of Amendment (LLC-2), or Restatement of Articles of Organization
(LLC-10).

3. Recording a Certified copy of said LLC-1 and any “amendments thereto”.
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Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company requires the following with
respect to Midtown Lands, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company:

1. A copy of any management or operating agreements and any amendments thereto,
together with a current list of all members of said LLC.

2. A certified copy of its Articles of Organization (LLC-1), any Certificate of Correction
(LLC-11), Certificate of Amendment (LLC-2), or Restatement of Articles of Organization
(LLC-10).

3. Recording a Certified copy of said LLC-1 and any “amendments thereto”.

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could
be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in
possession of the Land.

The requirement that this Company be provided with an opportunity to inspect the land (the
Company reserves the right to make additional exceptions and/or requirements upon
completion of its inspection).

The requirement that this Company be provided with a suitable Owner's Declaration (form
ORT 174). The Company reserves the right to make additional exceptions and/or
requirements upon review of the Owner's Declaration.

The applicable rate(s) for the policy(s) being offered by this report or commitment appears
to be section(s) 1.1 and 2.1.
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The above numbered report (including any supplements or amendments thereto) is hereby
modified and/or supplemented to reflect the following additional items relating to the
issuance of an American Land Title Association loan form policy:

NONE

NOTE: Our investigation has been completed and there is located on said land vacant land
known as Lots 002 & 004, Block 2724, San Francisco, CA 94114.

The ALTA loan policy, when issued, will contain the CLTA 100 Endorsement and 116 series
Endorsement.

Unless shown elsewhere in the body of this report, there appear of record no transfers or
agreements to transfer the land described herein within the last three years prior to the date
hereof, except as follows:

NONE

NOTE: The last recorded transfer or agreement to transfer the land described herein is as
follows:

Instrument

Entitled :  Grant Deed

By/From . Edgar D. Sutro, as his separate property

To :  Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation
Recorded : May 24, 1951 in Reel 5713 of Official Records, Image 530 under

Recorder's Serial Number 78051

Deed executed by Rose V. Murray, formerly Rose V. Sutro, and Marian J. Sutro to
Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation recorded March 2, 1951
in Reel 5653 of Official Records, Image 164.

O.N.
MMV/mm
Am/Update

Deed executed by Gelsar, Inc., a dissolved California corporation, successor by
merger to Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation to JK Family
Midtown Lands, LLC recorded July 13, 2020 in Official Records under Recorder's
Serial Number 2020-950981.
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December 15, 2020 in Official Records under Recorder's Serial Number 2020-

069494.
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Exhibit |

AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (06/17/06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage,
costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

1.

(@  Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting,
regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
0] the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;

(i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;

(iif)  the subdivision of land; or

(iv)  environmental protection; or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental
regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b)  Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under
Covered Risk 6.

Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured
Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured
Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided
under Covered Risk 11, 13, or 14); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the
Insured Mortgage.

Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with

applicable doing-business laws of the state where the Land is situated.

Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction

evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law.

Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the

transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is

(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or

(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.

Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching
between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not
modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11(b).

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above
Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following
Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
SCHEDULE B - PART |

Except as provided in Schedule B - Part Il, this policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay
costs, attorneys’ fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

1.

(a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or
assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or
assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public
Records.

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an
inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed
by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.

(a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c)
water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public
Records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material unless such lien is shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

Page 1 of 1
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WHAT DOES OLD REPUBLIC TITLE

DO WITH YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION?

do.

Financial companies choose how they share your personal information. Federal law gives consumers
the right to limit some but not all sharing. Federal law also requires us to tell you how we collect,
share, and protect your personal information. Please read this notice carefully to understand what we

have with us. This information can include:

notice.

» Social Security number and employment information
* Mortgage rates and payments and account balances
« Checking account information and wire transfer instructions

The types of personal information we collect and share depend on the product or service you

When you are no longer our customer, we continue to share your information as described in this

this sharing.

All financial companies need to share customers’ personal information to run their everyday
business. In the section below, we list the reasons financial companies can share their customers’
personal information; the reasons Old Republic Title chooses to share; and whether you can limit

For our everyday business purposes — such as to process your

transactions, maintain your account(s), or respond to court orders and Yes No

legal investigations, or report to credit bureaus

For our marketing purposes — No We don’t share
to offer our products and services to you

For joint marketing with other financial companies No We don’t share
For our affiliates’ everyday business purposes — Yes No
information about your transactions and experiences

For our a.fflllates’ everyday t.)usmes.s purposes — No We don’t share
information about your creditworthiness

For our affiliates to market to you No We don’t share
For non-affiliates to market to you No We don’t share



http://www.oldrepublictitle.com/
http://www.oldrepublictitle.com/

Who is providing this notice?

Companies with an Old Republic Title name and other affiliates. Please see below for a
list of affiliates.

How does Old Republic Title
protect my personal
information?

To protect your personal information from unauthorized access and use, we use security
measures that comply with federal law. These measures include computer safeguards
and  secured files and  buildings. For more information,  visit
https://www.oldrepublictitle.com/privacy-policy

How does Old Republic Title
collect my personal information?

We collect your personal information, for example, when you:

Give us your contact information or show your driver’s license
Show your government-issued ID or provide your mortgage information
Make a wire transfer

We also collect your personal information from others, such as credit bureaus,
affiliates, or other companies.

Why can’t | limit all sharing?

Federal law gives you the right to limit only:

- Sharing for affiliates’ everyday business purposes - information about your
creditworthiness

- Affiliates from using your information to market toyou

- Sharing for non-affiliates to market toyou

State laws and individual companies may give you additional rights to limit sharing. See
the State Privacy Rights section location at https://www.oldrepublictitle.com/privacy-
policy for your rights under state law.

Affiliates

Companies related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and
nonfinancial companies.

e Our affiliates include companies with an Old Republic Title name, and financial
companies such as Attorneys’ Title Fund Services, LLC, Lex Terrae National Title
Services, Inc., Mississippi Valley Title Services Company, and The Title Company of
North Carolina.

Non-affiliates

Companies not related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and non-
financial companies.

e Old Republic Title does not share with non-affiliates so they can market toyou

Joint marketing

A formal agreement between non-affiliated financial companies that together market
financial products or services to you.

» Old Republic Title doesn’t jointly market.



https://www.oldrepublictitle.com/privacy-policy
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American First Title

American Guaranty

Attorneys' Title Fund

Compass Abstract, Inc.

eRecording Partners

& Trust Company Title Insurance Services, LLC Network, LLC
Company

Genesis Abstract, LLC | Guardian Consumer iMarc, Inc. Kansas City L.T. Service Corp.
Services, Inc. Management Group,

LLC

Lenders Inspection
Company

Lex Terrae National
Title Services, Inc.

Lex Terrae, Ltd.

Mississippi Valley Title
Services Company

National Title Agent's
Services Company

Old Republic Branch
Information Services,
Inc.

Old Republic
Diversified Services,
Inc.

Old Republic Escrow
of Vancouver, Inc.

Old Republic Exchange
Company

Old Republic National
Ancillary Services, Inc.

Old Republic
National Commercial
Title Services, Inc.

Old Republic Title
and Escrow of
Hawaii, Ltd.

Old Republic National
Title Insurance
Company

Old Republic Title
Company

Old Republic Title
Companies, Inc.

Old Republic Title
Company of Conroe

Old Republic Title
Company of Indiana

Old Republic Title
Company of Nevada

Old Republic Title
Company of Oklahoma

Old Republic Title
Company of Oregon

Old Republic Title
Company of St. Louis

Old Republic Title
Company of
Tennessee

Old Republic Title
Information Concepts

Old Republic Title
Insurance Agency, Inc.

Old Republic Title, Ltd.

RamQuest Software,
Inc.

Republic Abstract &
Settlement, LLC

Sentry Abstract
Company

Surety Title Agency,
Inc.

The Title Company of
North Carolina

Trident Land Transfer
Company, LLC
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Updated: January 1, 2020

Privacy Notice for California Consumers

This Privacy Notice for California Consumers supplements the information contained in the Master
Privacy Notice for Old Republic Title and applies to consumers that reside in the State of California.
The terms used in this Privacy Notice have the same meaning as the terms defined in the California
Consumer Privacy Act (“CCPA”).

What Personal Information We Collect

In accordance with the CCPA, personal information is information that identifies, relates to, describes,
is capable of being associated with, or could reasonably be linked, directly or indirectly, with a
particular consumer or household. Personal information does not include:
Information outside the scope of the CCPA such as:
Health or medical information covered by the Health Insurance Portability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)
and the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (CMIA).
Personal Information covered by the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA), the Fair Credit
Reporting Act (FCRA), the California Financial Information Privacy Act (FIPA), and the Driver’s
Privacy Protection Act of 1994,
Publicly available information that is available from federal, state, or local government records,
and
De-identified or aggregated consumer information.

Please see the chart below to learn what categories of personal information we may have collected
about California consumers within the preceding twelve months, the sources of and business
purposes for that collection and the third parties with whom the information is shared, if any.

Category Examples Collected Sources Business Purpose Categories of
for Collection Third Parties
with Whom
Information
is Shared
Identifiers Real name, alias, Yes Consumers, Underwriting or Service
postal address, - .

: Lenders, providing other providers
unique personal Brok duct ted
identifier, online rokers, pro _uc s or a§500|a e
identifier. Internet Attorneys, services, with the
protocol address, Real Estate responding to transaction for
email address, Agents, and policyholder/consu a business
account name, social Title Agents mer claims, purpose
security number, associated inquiries or
driver’s license with the complaints,
number, passport transaction detecting security
number or other .

N o incidents,
similar identifiers ) )
protecting against
malicious,




deceptive,
fraudulent, or

illegal activity.

Other audit or

operational

purposes.
Eersonali Name, S|gn§ture, Yes Consumers, Underwriting or Service
information social security .- .

. . . Lenders, providing other providers
described in number, physical Brok duct ted
California characteristics or FOXers, products or assoclate
Customer description, address, Attorneys, Services, with the
Records telephone number, Real Estate responding to transaction for
statute (Cal. passport number, Agents, and policyholder/consu a business
Civ. Code 8§ driver’s license or Title Agents mer claims, purpose
1798.80(e)) state identification associated inquiries or

pard number,_ with the complaints,
insurance pollcy. transaction detecting security
number, education, o

incidents,
employment, _ .
employment history, protecting against
bank account malicious,
number, credit card deceptive,
number, debit card fraudulent, or
number, or any other illegal activity.
finar!cial_information, Other audit or
medical mformanon, operational
or health insurance
) . purposes.
information.
“Personal
information” does
not include publicly
available information
that is lawfully made
available to the
general public from
federal, state, or local
government records.

Characteristics | Age (40 years or Yes Consumers, Underwriting or Service
of protected older), race, color, . .

. ; Lenders, providing other providers
classifications | ancestry, national Brok duct ted
under origin, citizenship, rokers, pro .uc s or as;omate
Californiaor | religions or creed, Attorneys, services, with the
federal law marital status, Real Estate responding to transaction for

medical condition, Agents, and policyholder/consu a business
physical or mental Title Agents mer claims, purpose
QisabiIiFy, Sex associated inquiries or

(including gender, with the complaints. Other

gender identity,
gender expression,
pregnancy or
childbirth and related

transaction

audit or
operational
purposes.




medical conditions),
sexual orientation,
veteran or military
status, or genetic
information
(including familial

genetic information).

Internet or

Browsing history,

. Yes Consumers, To provide access Not Disclosed
other . ;earch h|§tory, Lenders to certain online
electronic information about a en ’ i
network consumer’s Brokers, services. To
activity interaction with a Attorneys, understand the

website, application, Real Estate interests of visitors
or advertisement. Agents, and to our online
Title Agents services, to
associated support certain
with the features of our
transaction site, for navigation
and to display
certain features
more effectively.
Detecting security
incidents,
protecting against
malicious,
deceptive,
fraudulent, or
illegal activity.
Other audit or
operational
purposes.
Geolocation Geographip tracking Yes Consumers, To provide access Not Disclosed
data data,_physwal Lenders, to certain online
location and .
movements Brokers, services. To
Attorneys, understand the
Real Estate interests of visitors
Agents, and to our online
Title Agents services, to
associated support certain
with the features of our

transaction

site, for navigation
and to display
certain features
more effectively.
Other audit or
operational
purposes.




What Personal Information We Share and Why We Share It

The CCPA requires us to tell you what categories of personal information we “sell” or “disclose.” We
do not sell and will not sell your personal information as that term is commonly understood. We also
do not sell and will not sell your personal information, including the personal information of persons
under 16 years of age, as that term is defined by the CCPA. When it is necessary for a business
purpose, we share or disclose your personal information with a service provider, and we enter a
contract with the service provider that limits how the information may be used and requires the service
provider to protect the confidentiality of the information.

In the preceding twelve months, we have disclosed the following categories of personal information for
the following business purposes. Where the personal information is shared with third parties, as that

term is defined in the CCPA, the category of the third party is indicated.

Category Examples Business Purpose for Categories of
Disclosure Third Parties
with Whom
Information is
Shared
Identifiers Regl hame, allas,.postgl. addres_,s, Underwriting or providing other Service
unique personal identifier, online . . .
. e products or services, responding providers
identifier, internet protocol address, ) licvholder/ lai ated with
email address, account name, social | © Policynoldericonsumer ciaims, associated wit
security number, driver’s license inquiries or complaints, detecting the transaction
number' passport number or other Security inCidentS, prOteCting for a business
similar identifiers against malicious, deceptive, purpose
fraudulent, or illegal activity.
Other audit or operational
purposes.
Personal Name, signature, social security Underwriting or providing other Service
information number, physical characteristics or . . .

. : - products or services, responding providers
described in description, address, telephone ) licvholder/ lai ated with
California number, passport number, driver’s 10 policyholdericonsumer claims, associated wit
Customer license or state identification card inquiries or complaints, detecting the transaction
Records number, insurance p0||cy number, Security inCidentS, prOteCting for a business
statute (Cal. education, employment, employment | against malicious, deceptive, purpose
Civ. Code § history, bank account number, credit | fraudulent, or illegal activity.

1798.80(e)) card number, debit card number, or Other audit or operational
any chgr financigl information, purposes.
medical information, or health
insurance information. “Personal
information” does not include publicly
available information that is lawfully
made available to the general public
from federal, state, or local
government records.




Characteristics
of protected
classifications

Age (40 years or older), race, color,
ancestry, national origin, citizenship,
religions or creed, marital status,

Underwriting or providing other
products or services, responding
to policyholder/consumer claims,

Service
providers
associated with

under medical condition, physical or mental | —~ " _
California or disability, sex (including gender, inquiries or complaints. Other the transaction
federal law gender identity, gender expression, audit or operational purposes. for a business
pregnancy or childbirth and related purpose
medical conditions), sexual
orientation, veteran or military status,
or genetic information (including
familial genetic information).
Internet or Browsing history, search history, To provide access to certain Not Disclosed
other information about a consumer’s : .
. . : . . L online services. To understand
electronic interaction with a website, application, _ .
network or advertisement. the. mterest.s of visitors to our
activity online services, to support
certain features of our site, for
navigation and to display certain
features more effectively.
Detecting security incidents,
protecting against malicious,
deceptive, fraudulent, or illegal
activity. Other audit or
operational purposes.
Geolocation Geog'raphic tracking data, physical To provide access to certain Not Disclosed
data location and movements

online services. To understand
the interests of visitors to our
online services, to support
certain features of our site, for
navigation and to display certain
features more effectively. Other
audit or operational purposes.

We may also transfer to a third party the personal information of a consumer as an asset that is part of
a merger, acquisition, bankruptcy, or other transaction in which the third party assumes control of all

or part of the business.

Your Rights and Choices

The CCPA provides California consumers with certain rights regarding their personal information. This

chart describes those rights and certain limitations to those rights.

Right What This Means

Notice At or before the time your personal information is collected, you will be given written notice of
the categories of personal information to be collected and the purposes for which the
categories of personal information will be used.

Access At your verifiable request, but no more than twice in a twelve month period, we shall disclose

to you: 1) the categories of personal information we have collected about you, 2) the




categories of sources for the personal information we collected about you, 3) our business and
commercial purpose for collecting or selling your personal information, 4) the categories of
third parties with whom we share your personal information, 5) The specific pieces of
information we have collected about you, 6) the categories of personal information disclosed
for a business purpose, and

7) If we sold personal information, the categories of personal information sold and the
categories of third parties to whom it was sold.

Deletion

You have the right to request that we delete any of your personal information that we
collected from you, subject to certain exceptions. Once we receive and verify your request, we
will delete (and direct our service providers to delete) your personal information from our
records unless an exception applies. We may deny your request if retention of the information
is necessary for us or our service providers to:
Complete the transaction for which we collected the personal information, provide a
good or service that you requested, take actions reasonably anticipated within the
context of our ongoing business relationship with you, or otherwise perform our
contract with you.
Detect security incidents, protect against malicious, deceptive, fraudulent, or illegal
activity, or prosecute those responsible for such activities.
Debug products to identify and repair errors that impair existing intended
functionality.
Exercise free speech, ensure the right of another consumer to exercise their free
speech rights, or exercise another right provided for by law.
Comply with the California Electronic Communications Privacy Act (Cal. Penal Code
§1546 et seq.)
Engage in public or peer reviewed scientific, historical, or statistical research in the
public interest that adheres to all other applicable ethics and privacy laws, when the
information’s deletion may likely render impossible or seriously impair the research’s
achievement, if you previously provided informed consent.
Enable solely internal uses that are reasonably aligned with consumer expectations
based on your relationship with us.
Comply with a legal obligation.
Make other internal and lawful uses of that information that are compatible with the
context in which you provided it.
Or if it is the type of personal information that falls outside the scope of the CCPA,
(HIPAA, CIMA, GLBA, or publicly available information)

Opt-Out of Sale

Opt-In to Sale

With some limitations, you may direct a business that sells personal information to third
parties not to sell the personal information to these third parties.

A business may not sell the personal information of persons less than sixteen years of age
without their affirmative consent, and in the case of those less than thirteen years of age, the
consent must come from a parent.

Non-Discrimination

We will not discriminate against you for exercising your rights under the CCPA. Unless
otherwise permitted by the CCPA we will not:
- Deny you goods or service
Charge you different prices or rates for goods or services, including through granting
discounts or other benefits, or imposing penalties
Provide a different level or quality of goods or services
Suggest that you will receive a different price or rate for goods or services or a
different level or quality of goods or services




To Exercise Your Rights

To Opt-out of the Sale of Your Personal Information

The CCPA gives consumers the right to direct a business that sells personal information about the
consumer to third parties not to sell the consumer’s personal information. We do not sell and will not
sell your personal information as that term is commonly understood. We also do not sell and will not
sell your personal information, as that term is defined by the CCPA.

To Request Access to or Deletion of Your Personal Information

To exercise your access or deletion rights described above, please submit a verifiable consumer
request to us by either: Calling us at 1-855-557-8437 or contacting us through our website CCPA
Consumer Request.

Only you or your representative that you authorize to act on your behalf (Authorized Agent) can make
a verifiable consumer request for your personal information. You may also make a request for your
minor child. The verifiable request must provide enough information that allows us to reasonably verify
you are the person about whom we collected personal information. We cannot respond to your
request or provide you with personal information if we cannot verify your identity or authority to make
the request and to confirm the personal information relates to you.

We work to respond to a verifiable consumer request within 45 days of its receipt. If we require
additional time, we will inform you of the extension period (up to an additional 45 days), and the
reason for the extension in writing. If you have an account with us, we will deliver our response to that
account. If you do not have an account with us, we will deliver our response by mail or electronically,
depending on your preference. The response we provide will also explain any reasons why we cannot
comply with a request.

You may only make a consumer request for access twice within a twelve-month period.
Any disclosures we provide will apply to the twelve-month period preceding the consumer request’s
receipt.

Contact Us

If you have any questions regarding our Privacy Notice or practices, please contact us via phone at 1-
855-557-8437 or send your written request to: CCPA@oldrepublictitle.com, or Old Republic Title c/o
CCPA Consumer Request Group, 275 Battery Street, Suite1500, San Francisco, CA 94111-3334.



https://ortg.service-now.com/ccpa_crs
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mailto:CCPA@oldrepublictitle.com

Documents provided by DataTree LLC via it's proprietary imaging and delivery system. Copyright 2003, All rights reserved.

© COPYRIGHT SAN FRANCISCO
CITY & COUNTY ASSESSOR 1995

2724

SAN MIGUEL RANCHO

SCALE . ["=100"

N
\
W- E LOT
l
i CITY 4(
O »
s Pv g 6338/ o
Q R 6528/
1’[-2'5 '\'? %
yd %
3 AV E .
% N
"
3 —
51263
700
S N
™ Q
v O
0)'
N
4V
—— G}k .
Q© 10 X
o ~J
(V ’?P 3 m
(4
X
~J
Q h \
oW
N
)
= Q
®
Q
\ v‘
h? 5
o %
5 % :
3 6'5

/72.238

£
\fo
A
54./143



9 1093 52322
A LA e

... PACIPIC COAST CONSTEUCTION COIPANY,'a’scrporstion, ena TWIN PEAKS
INVESTHENT COMPANY, e Qo’:'f;iq;-atai;n; the first parties, hereby grent to
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN PRANCISCO, a munisipal corporation, the gecond

party, the following described real property situated in the City snd
LR I R A ,1W’}:"'Aay‘,4;‘xw,.<« ’ ; O . _ .
County of San

- e TRt "'if‘fu‘h Yan, vee ., .
Frenoisco, State of Californias’ -

EARCEL A-1: . .
COMMENCING st @ point on thes westerly boundary lime of the tract
of land known as Subdivieion No, 2 of Clarendon Heights as the
seme is delineated on & ceértain map entitled “Mep of Subdiviaion
No, 2 of Clarendon Heights,® filed in the office of the Becorder
of the City and County of San Fransisco, Stete of Cslifornis, on
February 18, 1891 and recorded in Mop Book No, 1, at page 1806,
distent thereon north 0° 11¢ 53% east 144,201 feet from the point
of interseotion of spid westerly boundary line and the southerly
line of Palo Alto Averme; thence from sald point of commenceuent
north 89° 48! 07® west 9,396 feet to the northessterly boundary
lina of the paroel of lend desoribed as Parcel 2 in the deed from
4401lph Q, Sutro to Amerioan Brosdoasting Compeny, Inc,, a8 cor -
tion, dated April 12, 1948, recorded April 19,.1948 in Book 4882
of Off1cial Becords, page 63; thense northwesterly, westerly and
southwesterly along the northeasterly, northerly and northwestarly
boundary line of seid land the following coursee and distonces
on An arc of a curve to the left, the center of which bears souih
67° 43% 22Y west 100 feet from the last mentioned point with s
radius of 100 feet, & centrel angle of 100° 00% 52°, 174,558 feet;
south 57° b2' 30° west tangent to thes preceding ourve 203,599 feet;
southwesterly, westerly and northwesterly on en arc of a curve to
the right, tangent to the pricedn\g courge with a rsdius of 50 feet,
a gentral engle of B3° 29 52¢%, 97 feet, more or less to & point
of compound ourve, referred to in ssid deed and northwesterly,
northerly and northeseterly on an arc of & ocurve to the right, tan-
gent to the preceding ocurve with & radius of 238.628 feet, a central
angle of 72° &43° 19°, 302,876 feet to & point on the southeasterly
1im» of Clarendom Avenue as gald Avenue is shown on that certain
map entitled "Map of Clarendon Avenue Showing The Widening, etc,,®
filed in the office of the Becorder of the City and County of San
Francisco, State of California, July 17, 1946, in Map Book "P% at
pagos 34 end 35; thence northeasterly along the scutheasterly line
of suid Clerendon Avemue on an arc of & curve to the right the
conter of which bears south 46° 09% 3u® east 937.4)1 feet from the
1ast mentioned point with a redius of 937.41 feet, 2 central angle
of 29° 27% 49", & distance of 482,052 feet to a point on the west-
erly line of sald Subdivision Mo, 2 of Clarendon Heights, distant
. thereon 3,044 feet southerly from the southerly line of Clarendon
- Avenuc as cald avenuc ie rhown on ths. pap of said Subdivielion No, 2;

thence south 0° 11% 53" west along sald westerly line 480,208 feet
to the point of commencenent, .

}
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- of California, o3 Fobruary 18,' 1891 and recorded in Kap Book

..northerly 1ine of the treot ‘of land described as Parcel 1'in
the ‘deed frca Adolph ‘G, Butre to Americon Broadsasting Compeny,

;7009 1323

P

COMMENCING at & point on the westerly . boundary line of the .
tract: of land known as Subdivision No., 2 of Clarendon Heights

as the samo 1B Gelinectod on & certain mép entitled “Hap of
Subdivision ¥o, 2 of CLABERDON HEIGHTS®", flled in the 0ffice

of the Recorder.of -the City and County of Son Franoisco, State

No. 1 at page 166 at ‘ite intersection with the southarly linme
of Palo 41to Avenue; thence HNorth 0° 11¢ 53¢ sast slong said
westeorly liue 14k, 201 fest; thence north 89° L8Y 079 west
69.573 feet to the true point of cowmencement of the parcel
to be dosoribed; said point of comrencenent being on the

dated April 12, 1948, recorded April 19, 1948 in Book 4882 of
Offiolal Bscords of the Clty and County of Sen Francisco, page
63 at the point on e2id northerly line from whioch the last
oourge in Parcel 2 in sald 4eéd runsg easterly; thence north
89° 48° 07% west s)long said northerly line 65,281 feet to its
intersection with the boundary line of eald Parcel 2; thence
along snid line north 57° L2' 30®° enmat 7,346 feet, horthensterly,
easterly and southeasterly on an arc of a curve to the right,
tengent to the pressding course with a2 radius of 50 feet, &
central engle of 72° 37V 16%, a distence of 63.374% feet to the
true point of commencement, .

AR -l }

COMMENCING at & foint on the gouthsasterly line of Clarendon.
Avenue, as said Avenue ig shosm on that certsin map entitled

"Map of Clarendon Avemue Showing the Widening eto.", filed in

the of fice of the Becorder of the City end County of Son Fran-
cisgo, State of California, July 17, 19*&66 in Hep Book *P® at
pages 34 #nd 35, 4istant thereon South 29° 30' 53% west 70,903
feet from the northerly terminus of that certain course, having

o distance of 229,630 feet, which forms a portion of the sald
southessterly line of Clarendon Avenue and which is terminated

on the Southwest by a curve having a radius of 670 feet snd on

the Northeast by s curve having a radius of 481,50 feet; thence
from snid polnt of commencement along the sald southessterly

line of Clarendon Avenue the following courses sand distances!
North 29¢ 30°' 53" East 70.903 feet, northeasterly on the src of

a curve to the left, tancent to the preceding course with e radius
of 481,50 feet, & central angle of 28° 22! 10%, a distance of
238,410 feet, on an &arc of & reverse ourve to the right, tangent
to the preceding ourve with a radiue of 491,76, e central angle
21° 26' 50%, a distence of 184,078 feet, north 22° 35! 33% East,
tangent to the preceding ourve 90,00 feet, on anarc of a curve

to the right, tangent to the receding course with a radius of
963.88 feet, B centrsl angle of 7° 521 30%, a distence of 132,420
feet, North 30° 28¢ 03% East tangent to the prcceding cuive 150,00
feet, on an are of ‘a curve to the left, tangent to the preceding
course with & radius of 645,29 feet, & central anglo of 25° 39' 30°,
2 distance of 288,975 feet, om an esro of a reverse curve to the
right, tangent to the preceding curve with a radius of 342,18 feet,
8 oentral angle of 30° 02' 40°, a distance.of 179,430 feet, and on
an are of & ourve to the right, tangent to the preceding curve
with 8 radius of 937,41 feet, a central angle of 0° 22' 42%, a
distance of 6,187 feet to the saithwesterly line of the parcel of
land desoribed as Parcel 2 in the deed from Adolph G, Sutro to .
American Brosdcasting Compaag, Inc,, 8 oorporation, dated April 12,
1948, recorded April 19, 1948 in Book 4882 of 0fficisl Records
page 63, thence leaving the southeasterly line of said Clarendon
Averme and running along the southwesterly, southerly, and south-
esasterly line of said parcel of land the following courses and
distenoces; southeasterly on.an arc of & curve to the Jeft, the
center of which bears south 85° 05% 49" enst 288,628 feet from

the last mentioned ?olnt with-a radius of 288,628 feet, a central
angle of 43° 41' 49, a distance of 220,124 feet, southessterly,
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essterly and northoasterly on &n arc of & ourve to the left
tongent to—thoogreoedtng,eurye with a radlue of 100 feet, &
oentral anple of 83° 290% 52¢, a distance of 145,731 feet,
end north 57° 42%:30% Ecst tangont .to the preceding curve .
119,019 fect, to. the westerly boundary line of the parcel of
%angmgegcr;bgd a:’razgoléé in thn_geea frow Adolph G, Sutro
o rican Broadsacting Company, Inc,, 2 corporation, 4ated
April 12, 1948, recorded April 19, 1948, in Book 4882 offiotal
records pags 63, thenoce slomg caild westerly line south 0° 11!
53° went 59.278 feet; thence southweesterly perallel with snd
perpendicularly distant 50 feet southeasterly from the south-
easterly 1ins of tho above gaid earool the following courses
ernd distances: South 57° 42' 0% West 87,178 feet, southwest-
erly, westerly and northwectorly on an arc of & curve to the
right, tangent to the preccding course with 8 radius of 150 feet,
8 central angle of 83° 20! 52%, g distance of 218,597 feet and
on an ere of a ourve to the right, tangent to the preoedinf ourve
with & radius of 338,628 feet, a central angle of 11° u6% .Lsv,
a distance of 69.618 feet to & point, sald point being radislly
distant 50 feet eacterly from the scutheasterly lins of said
Clarendon Avemue; thence para)lel with and radially and perpen-
diocularly aistanﬁ 50 fest southeasterly from the southeasterly
line of said Clarendon Avenus the following courses and distances:
on an Arc of & ourve to the right, ths center of which bears
north 84° 59¢ 449 west 695,29 feet from the last mentioned point
with a radius of 695.29 feet, & centyal sngle of 25° 27' 47% a
distance of 308,997 feet, south 30° 28¢ 03% west tangent to the
preceding ocurve 150 feet, on anm arc of & curve to the left,
tangent to the preceding course with a rsdius of 913,88 feet, a
gentrel angle of 7° 52' 30*, a distance of 125,608 feet, south
22° 35% 33 west tangent to the preceding curve 90,00 feet, om
an aro of & curve to the left, tangent to the preceding course
with & radius of 441,76 feet, & central angle of 21° 26! 50%,
8 distance of 165,362 feet, on an arc of &.reverse curve to ths
right, tangent to the preceding curve with a radius of 531,50,
a central angle of 28° 22' 10®, a distance of 263,167 feet and
south 29° 30% 53% west tangent to the preceding curve 83,883 feet
to & point; thence north 74° 48! 37% west 25,856 feet; thence
northwesterly, northerly and northessterly on &n arc of a curve
to the right, tengent to the preceding course with a radius of
20 feet, n central angle of 104° 19! 30%, a dietance of 36,416
fest to tangency with the southessterly line of ssid Clarendon
Avenue and the point of commencement, .

Excepting and reserving to Pacific Comast Construction Company

an easement for roadway purposes for access from its remaining
and adjoining reel property acrose said Parcel B-)l to Clarendon
Aveonue, within a strip of land 50 feet wide, the aotual loestion
of said proposed roadway to be determined by said Company and

the seoond party in cooperation-with the City Planning Commission
within throe years from the dste of this conveysnoce. ‘

RARCEL B-2;

COMMENCING at & point on the southsasterly line of Clarendon
Aveonue as ssid Avenus is shown on that certain map entitled "Map
of Clarendon Avenue Showing the Widening etc.® filed in the Office
of the Rescorder of the City ond County of San Franeisco, Stete of
Celifornia, July 17, 1946 in Map Book "P¥ at pages 3% and 35 ot
its intersection with the northeasterly.boundary line of that
certain parcel of land described in the deed from John A, Sulllvan,
88 executor of the Estate of Emma I, Merritt, decessed, to City
and County of. San Freneisco, & muniocipal corporation, recorded
December 23, 1941 in Book 3838 of Official Records, pege 205, in
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the Offico of the Béoorder of ths City and County of San Fren-
eisco,.Btate-of .California; thence from sald point of commence=-"

rent northonsterly olcng the southéasterly line’of Clesrendon

~ ‘Avenus the following-courscs .and digtencec; on'en arc of & curve
..£o the right.tho éenter of which bears scuth 64° 57¢ 37° east
670 feet from the:lust mentioned poimt with a rodius of 670 feet,
a central angle of 4%:28%.30%, & distance of 52,329 feet, and
north 29° 30%.53¢ gdst tangént to the pvecodigg ocurve 60,679
feet; thenoce leaving said-scuthessterly line Clerendon Avenue
and rumning northeasterly, eadtérly and southeasterly on an are
of a curve to the right, tangent to the greoeding source with &
radius of 20 feet, a central engle of 75 40% 309, a distance

of 26,416 feet; thence south 74° 48' 37*® east tangent to the

. preceding curve 36,070 feet; thence south 29° 30' 53% west 88.982
feet; thence onm an.are of a ourve to the left, tangent to the
preceding  sourse with a ‘radius of 620 feet, s central angle of

3° Lot 18%, a distamce of 39,732 feet to the northeasterly boundery
line of the parcel of land desdoribed in that certain deed last
gbove referred to; thence north 76° B! 377 west along sald last
mentioned 1ine 50,810 feet to the southeasterly lime of asaid
Clesrendon Avenus and the point of commencement, -

EARCEL C3

COMMERCING at the point of intersection of the easterly lime of
the tract of land now or formerly owned by Msry L, Cralg with the
southwesterly line of Twin Peaks Boulevard, said southwesterly
line being s portion of the general westerly line of Twin Peaks
Boulevard, said point of coumencerent being distant southerly
along seid easterly tract line 93.638 feet from the common east-
erly cornaer of caid Hory L, Craig Tract end J, H, Collamore Tract
as gshown on ®lap of Twin Peske Boulevard®, filed Januery 11, 1919,
in Book *H® of Haps, at page 110, in the office of the Recorder
of the City and County of Sen Franoisco, State of California;
running thence rlong said general westerly line of Twin Pealks
Bouleverd the following courses and diptances; deflecting 40° 099
to the left from the southerly bearing of said easterly line of
the Mary L, Craig Trect and running southeasterly 43,321 feet to
& point; thence southeassterly on the arc of & curve to the left,
tangent to the preceding course at last sald point, having s
radius of 243,92 feet and & central engle of 30° 00!, a distance
of 127,716 feet to a point; thence southeasterly on a reverse
curve, tanzent to the preceding curve at lsst seid point, having
a radiue of 170,30 feet and a central anzle of 35° 00!, a dietance
of 104,030 feet to & point; thenoce southeasterly tangent to the
preceding curve at lsst smid polnt 363,95 feet to & point; thence
southsasterly and southerly on the arc of & curve to the right
tangent to the preceding course at last srid point, having e
radius of 126,06 feet rnd & central angle of ® 00', a distance
of 101,207 feet to & point; thence southerly n~nd southwesterly
along a oompound curve tangent to the preceding curve at last
s0ld point, having a radiuc of 68,55 feet and 8 central angle of
70° 00!, a dietance of 83,749 feet to & point; thence southwest-
erly tanzent to the preceding surve st lerst said point, & distrnce
of 20 feet to & point; thence southwesterly, westerly and north-
vesterly on the arc of & curve to the right, taengent to the pre-
ceding course at last saild point, having a radius of 119,45 feet
and & central angle of 49° 59t 3 distance of 104,205 feet to &
point: thence northwesterly Rlong & compound ourve, tangent to
the preceding curve at lest snid point‘ having & radius of 348,56
feet and a central angle of 20°.00' 149, a distance of 121,694
feet to & point; thence northwesterly tangent to the preceding
curve ert lagt snid point, a distence of 198.93 feet to a point;
thence northwesterly on the arc of a curve to the left, tangent
to the preceding surve At last sald point, having a readius of
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of 32‘0.8& fect and o central angle of 22° 58! 349, n distance

of 130,279 feet to & point; themce-cn & o nd ourve tengent
to the preceding ourve at lact . soid point ﬁ ving & radius of
87.66 fect and a centrel 8. of 7°. 04% 3'. a distance of
10,830 feet to & point in'a oressid essterly 1line. of the tract
of land now or formerly owned by Mary L, Craig; thenoe lesving
ocald gemral wentorly line of Tw!.u Peaks Boulevard snd deflecting
59® 313¢.03% to the right from the tangent of the preceding ourve
at 1ast scld point and running northerly along eaid eaaterly
tract line 217.B42 fest to tho point of commencement,

BEING & portion of Sam Higuel Bancho snd & portion ot Block 10,
Addition No, 1 to Stenford Heights.
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20209K95098100012
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND armen Chu, Assessor-Recorder
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: OC 2020-K950981-00
cct 9001-Old Republic Title Company- SF, CA

JK FAMILY MIDTOWN LANDS, LLC onday, JUL 13, 2020 13:23:13

1888 Geneva Ave., #407 Tt Pd $122.00 Nbr-0006211367

San Francisco, CA 94134 KF2/RE/1-12

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS

DIRECTED TO:

JK FAMILY MIDTOWN LANDS, LLC
1888 Geneva Ave., #4107
San Francisco, CA 94134

APNs: 2724-002: 2724-004

(Space above this line for Recorder’s use only)

The undersigned Grantor declares City and County Docamentary transfer tax is $0.00, as
this Grant Deed is being recorded to settle a quiet title action based on Grantee’s ownership of the
property by adverse possession.

GRANT DEED

WHEREAS Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation, acquired real property
described in the Deeds recorded May 24, 1951, in Reel 5713 of Official Records, Image 530, and March 2,
1951 in Reel 5653 of Official Recards, at Image 164,

WHEREAS Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation, was merged into its sole
shareholder, Gelsar, Inc., a California corporation on December 30, 1980;

WHERAS Gelsar, Inc, a California corporation, voluntarily dissotved January 31, 1989, and its assets were
to be distributed to its s0le shareholder, Gelsar, a California limited partnership; and

WHEREAS Gelsar, a California limited partnership, dissolved and cancelled August 11, 2008;

NOW THEREFORE, FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged,

Gelsar, Lne., a dissalved California corporation, in the matter of its dissolution, suceessor by merger
to Pacific Coast Construetion Company, a California corporation, and Gelsar, a cancelled California
limited partnership, in the matter of its dissolution,

hereby GRANT to
JK Family Midtown Lands, LLC, a California limited liability company,

that certain real property in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, being a portion of
the land described in said Deeds recorded May 24, 1951, in Reel 3713 Official Records, Image 530, and
March 2, 1951 in Reel 5653 of Official Records, as Image 164, and any interest it may have in that certain
land of unknown ownership described herein as Parcel 2, more particularly described in Exhibit "A"
attached hereto, together with all rights, interests, privileges, easements and appurtenances thereto and all
right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under adjoining streets, rights of way and casements (the
"Property™), SUBJECT TO: Existing taxes and easements of record,



Dated: July 94,2020

GELSAR,
a cancelled California limited partnership

By: of et
Fred Gellert, Jr., its Gener

By:  Gelsar Partners, Tne., its General Paginor

by: el LIl

Fred Gellett, Ir., its Pres¥ent

GELSAR, INC.,
a dissolved California corporation

By h_%w%

F ellert, Ir., its President



J A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual who signed the |

| document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. ;

state of CALIFORNIA
County of _PHARI N

On July 9. 2020 before me, WEL ThN CeHeEN a Notary Public, personally
appeared FRED (oF LWQT; b (9 ,  who
proved t¢ me on the basis of satlsfadory evidence to be the person({s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/thelr authorized capacity(ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

I gertify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

carrect.
- WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ngnatum; QEJQOM &LQM

MName: WE.l TAN C,H’E—N

(typed or printed) {Seal)

......................................

WE! TAN CHEN
COMM # 2325638 ﬂ 3
l

LOXN]....

Calitornia Natary Pumli

+

....................................

MP/mp



ORDER NO. : 0227023024

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of
California, and is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwesterly corner of the lands formerly of Commercial Centre Reaity Co.
et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore, said point being also the Northwesterly corner of
lands formerly of Mary L. Craig; thence North 19° 59’ 10" West 66.19 feet; North 38° 39" 40"
West 64.03 feet; North 52° 45" 50" West 62.80 feet; North 57° 36' West 61,59 feet; North 49°
29' 50" West 63,13 feet; North 37° 57° 20" West 63.41 feet; North 19° 17' 20" West 63.57 feet;
North 5° 31' 40" East 62.29 feet; North 9° 54’ 20” West 63.95 feet; North 36° 19' 40" West
126.61 feet; North 5° 31" 40" West 62.29 feet; North 13° 48’ 50" East 62.82 feet and North 20°
49" 30" East 111,20 feet to the Southeasterly corner of the parcel of land described in the Deed
from John A. Sullivan, as executor of the Estate of Emma L. Merritt, deceased, to City and
County of San Francisco, @ municipal corporation, dated October 30, 1941, recorded December
23, 1941, in Book 3838 of Official Records, Page 205, in the Office of the Recorder of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California; thence along the Southeasterly and
Northeasterly lines of last said parcel so described, North 20° 49' 30" East 181.16 feet and
North 74° 45' 30" West 868,33 feet to the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue; thence
Northeasterly along sald Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue the following courses and
distances: Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 670 feet and a central angle
of 4° 28’ 30",a distance of 52.329 feet; thence North 29° 34’ East tangent to the preceding
curve, 229.63 feet; thence Northeasterly oh a curve to the left whose center bears North 60°
26' West 481.50 feet and whose central angle is 28° 22' 10" 238.41 feet; thence Northeasterly
on a curve to the right whose center bears South 88° 48’ 10" East 491.76 feet and whose
central angle is 21° 26' 50" 184.08 feet; thence North 22° 38' 40" East 90 feet; thence
Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 67° 21' 20" East 963.88 feet
and whose central angle is 7° 52" 30" 132.48 feet; thence North 30° 31' 10" East 150 feet;
thence Northeasterly on a curve to the left whose center bears North 59° 28' 50" West 645.29
feet and whose central angle is 25° 39' 30" 288,98 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the
right whose center bears South 85° 08' 20" East 342,18 feet and whose central angle is 30° 02'
40" 179.43 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 55° 05'
40" East 937.41 feet and whose central angle is 38° 27 629,08 feet to a point on the Westerly
boundary line of Clarendon Heights; thence leaving said Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue
and running along said Westerly boundary line of Clarendon Heights South 0° 15 West 566.02
feet to a point on the Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue (formerty Twentieth Street);
thence along said Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue and along the Westerly boundary line
of lands of the City and County of San Francisco known as Twin Peaks Reservoir Tract, and
along the Westerly boundary line of the lands formerly of Commetcial Centre Realty Company
et al, formerly owned by 1. H. Collamore South 0° 07 40" West 2402.06 feet to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING Therefrom those portions thereof hereinafter called "Tract X" and "Parcel V",
conveyed to Adolph G. Sutro by deed from Emma L. Merritt dated October 31, 1929, and
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, December 18, 1929, in Book 1959 of Official Records at Page 194, and particularly
described as follows:
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TRACT X: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line of the tract of land known as
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain “Map entitied
Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights”, filed in the office of the Recorder of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California, on February 18, 1891 and recorded in Map
Book No. 1, at Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the point of intersection of said
Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue; running thence along said
Westerly boundary line South 0° 14' 58" West 144,201 feet; thence South 0° 07' 40" West 600
feet; thence South 60° 31’ 40" West 257 feet; thence South 81° 31' 40" West 112 feet; thence
North 26° 18" 20" West 75.50 feet; thence North 17° 18’ 20" West 212.80 feet; thence North
15° 11’ 40" East 63 feet; thence North 38° 41° 40" East §9.20 feet; thence North 51° 14' 00"
East 76.94 feet; thence North 0° 14° 58" East 208.975 feet; thence South 89° 45' 01" East 100
feet; thence North 0° 14 59" East 230 feet; thence South 89° 45’ 01" East 200 feet to the point
of commencement.

PARCEL V: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line or the tract of land known as
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain Map entitled
"Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights” filed in the office of the Records of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California, on February 18, 1891, and recorded in Map
Book No. 1, Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the point of intersection of said
Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue; running thence at right
angles to said Westerly boundary line North 83° 45' 01" West 9.396 feet to the true point of
commencement of the property to be described; running thence Northwesterly, Westerly and
Southwesterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet, central angle 100° 0’ 527, the
center of which said curve bears South 67° 46' 28" West from the point of commencement, a
distance of 174.558 feet; thence South 57° 45' 36" West, tangent to the preceding curve, a
distance of 203.599 feet; thence Southwesterly, Westerly and Morthwesterly along a curve' to
the right with a, radius of 50 feet and a central angle of 83° 29' 52, tangent to the preceding
curve, 77 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound curve, the centers of the two curves
bearing North 51° 15' 28" East from the point of tangency; thence running Northwesterly,
Northerly and Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 238,628 feet tangent to,
the preceding curve, a distance of 310 feet, more or less to a curve line which is hereinafter
referred to as “curve Z" (said curve Z begins at a point on the Westerly boundary line of
Subdivision No, 2 of Clarendon Heights above mentioned distant thereon 3.044 feet Southerly
from the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue as shown on Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heichts above mentioned and runs from said point of beginning Southwesterly on a
curve to the left with a radius of 937.41 feef, the center of the curve bearing South 16° 38' 40”
East from said point of beginning); thence Southwaesterly along said curve “Z" a distance of 140
feet, more or less, to its intersection with a curve line concentric with and radially distant 50
feet Westerly from the second preceding course of 310 feet, more, or less; thence Southerly
and Southeasterly along a curve 10 the left with a radius of 288.628 feet concentric with the
said second preceding course, a distance of 225 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound
curve from which point the centers of the two curves bear North 51° 15' 28" East; thence
Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet,
tangent to the preceding curve, 150 feet, more or less, to its point of tangency with a line
parallel with and perpendicularly distant 50 feet Southeasterly from the course “South 57° 45’
36" West 203.599 feet” hereinbefore mentioned; thence North 57° 45' 36” East, tangent to the
preceding curve, a distance of 119 feet, more or less, to a point perpendicularly distant 200 feet
Westerly from the said Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights;
thence Northerly and parallel with said Westerly boundary line 41 feet, more ot less, to a line
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drawn at right angles to said Westerly boundary line from a point distant thereon 80 feet
Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue aforesaid; thence at a right angle Easterly
65 feet, more or less, to the third preceding course (North 57° 45' 36" East 119 feet, more or
less) produced; thence North 57° 45’ 36" East 4 feet, more or less, to a point of tangency of a
curve concentric with the first course of this description and radially distant 50 feet Southerly
therefrom; thence Easterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 50 feet, and a central
angle of 72° 37’ 06", tangent, to the preceding course, a distance of 63.381 fest to a line
drawn' at right angles to the Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights
from a point distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue
aforesaid; thence Easterly along the line so drawn 60.174 feet to the true point of
commencement.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to City and County of San Francisco, @ municipal
corporation, by Deed dated June 19, 1957 and recorded June 27, 1957 in Book 7099 of Official
Records, Page 322, Instrument No., F84011.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a
California corporation, by Deed dated April 22, 1957 and recorded July 16, 1957 in Book 7110
of Official Records, Page 250.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted o the Panorama Development Company, a
California corporation, by Deed dated July 16, 1958 and recorded July 22, 1958 in Book 7332 of
Official Records, Page 527.

Aiso excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 5, filed April
19, 1957 in Book “R” of Maps, Pages 92 to 94, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 4, filed
August 14, 1956 in Book "R” of Maps, Pages 79 to 81, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 3, filed June
8, 1955 In Book “R” of Maps, Pages 68 to 70, San Francisco County Records.

Assessor’s Lot 002; Block 2724, and a portion of Lot 004; Block 2724
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EXHIBIT “A” (cont.)

PARCEL 2:

Commencing at a point on the westerly line of that tract of land known as Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on that certain map entitled “Map of Subdivision
No. 2 of Clarendon Heights", filed in the office of the Recorder of the City and County of San
Francisco, State of California, on February 18, 1891 and recorded in Map Book No. 1, at Page
186, distant thereon 80 feet northerly from the point of intersection of said westerly line and the
northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue,

Running thence along said westerly line and the easterly line of “Parcel X" as described in that
deed recorded December 18, 1929 in Book 1959, Page 194 of Official Records, in the office of
the Recorder of gaid County South 0°11'53" West 144.201 feet (¢cited in said deed as South
0°14'69" West 144,201 feet) to the southerly line of said Avenue;

thence along the easterly line of said "Parcel X" South 0°04'34" West 600 feet (cited in said deed
as South 0°07°40" West 600 feet) to the southeasterly corner of said “Parcel X",

thence along the westerly line of the Lands of the City and County of San Francisco South
0°04’34" West 180.78 feet, more or less, to the southwesterly corner of the Lands of the City
and County of San Francisco, and the True Point of Beginning;

thence South 0°04'34” West alang the Westerly boundary line of the lands formerly of
Commercial Centre Realty Company et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore, to the
northwesterly line of Block 2787 of said Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 5;

thence along the northwesterly line of said Block 2787 North 65°12'39" East to the westerly line
of Block 2783 of Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 6, as per map thereof filed February 13, 1958
in Book “S" of Maps, at pages 12 and 13, in the office of the Recorder of said County;

thence along the westerly line of said Block 2783 North 9°01°48" East 54.143 feet to the
southerly line of the [ands of the City and County of San Francisco;

thence along said southerly line North 89°55'21" West 112.238 feet, more or less, to the
westerly line of the lands of the City and County of San Francisco and the True Point of
Beginning.

APN Lot 4 (portion); Block 2724

SAID LAND [S ALSO DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:



July 10, 2020
EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 2724, LOT 002)

All that certain real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California,
described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the easterly line of Biock 2781 of Midfown Terrace Subdivision No. 7,
as per map thereof filed August 20, 1958 in Book “S” of Maps, at pages 21 and 22, in the office of the
Recorder of said County, and the southeasterly line of “Parcel B-1" as described in that deed to the City
and Counly of San Francisco recorded June 27, 1957 in Book 7089, Page 322 of Official Records, in
the office of the Recorder of said County, said intersection being the northeasterly corner of said Block
2781;

thence along the easterly line of said Biock 2781 South 0°11°53™ West 69.03 faet to the northerly line of
“Parcel X" as described in that deed frorn Emma L. Merritt to Adolph G. Sutro recorded December 18,
1929 in Book 19589, Page 194 of Official Records, in the office of the Recorder of said County;

thence along said northerly line South 89°48°07" East 100 feet (cited as South 89°45'01” East 100 feet
in said description of said “Parcel X"} to the weslerly line of said "Parce! X",

thence along said westerly line North 0°11°53" East (cited as North 0°14°59" East in said description of
said “Parcei X") 129,24 feet to the southeasterly line of said “Parcel B-17%

thence along said southeasterly line South 57°42°30" West 87.18 feet to the beginning of a curve to the
right in said southeasterly line having & radius of 150 feet;

thence southwesterly along sald curve 28.70 feet to the easterly line of said Block 2781 and the Point
of Beginning.

Containing 0.22 acres, more or [ess,

This real property description has been prepared by me, or under my supervision, in conformance with
the Professional Land Surveyor's Act.

Frederick T, Seher
Professional Land Surveyor, LS # 6216

Signature

PAProj-18\2170- 18\DeliverablesiLegals and PlatsiLegal Description APN 2724-002.doc
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July 10, 2020
EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 2724, LOT 004)

All that certain real property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of Califoria,
described as follows.

Commencing at a point on the westerly line of that fract of land known as Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on that certain map entifled "Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights”, filed in the office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, on February 18, 1891 and recorded in Map Book No. 1, at Page 186, distant thereon 80 fest
northerly from the point of intersection of said westerly line and the northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue;

Running thence along said westerly line and the easterly line of “Parcel X" as described in that deed
recorded December 18, 1929 in Book 1959, Page 194 of Official Records, in the office of the Recorder
of said County South 0°11'63" West 144.201 feet (cited in sajd deed as South 0°14'59” West 144,201
feet} fo the southery line of said Avenue,

thence along the easterly line of said "Parcel X” South 0°04°34” West 600 feet (cited in said deed as
South 0°07°40" West 600 feet) fo the southeasterly corner of said “Parcel X" and the Point of Beginning;

thence along the southeasterly, southerly, sauthwesterly, and westeny fines of said “Parcel X” the
following four courses:

- South B0°28'34" West 257 feet (cited in said deed as South 60°31°40" West 257 feet)

-~ South 81°28'34" Wesf 112 feet (cited in said deed as South 81°31'40” West 112 feet)

- North 26°21'26" West 75.50 feet (cited in said deed as North 26°18°20" West 75.50 feet)

- North 17°21°26" West 212.80 feet (cited in said deed as North 17°18°20” West 212.80 feet) to the
easterly line of Block 2781 of Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 7, as per map thereof filed August 20,
1958 in Book “S" of Maps, at pages 21 and 22, in the office of the Recorder of said County;

thence along the easterly line of Block 2781 and Block 2780 of said Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 7
South 15°08'34” West 340.704 feet o the northeasterly line of said Block 2780;

thence along said northeasterly line South 42°52°38” East 52,374 feet to the northenly line of said Block
2780;

thaence along said northerly line South 71°51'19" East 293,953 to the northeasterly line of said Block
2780;

thence along said northeasterly line South 24°47°'21" East 42.000 feet fo the northwesterly line of Block
2787 of Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 5, as per map thereof filed April 18, 1957 in Book "R” of
Maps, at pages 92 through 94, in the office of the Recorder of said County;

thence along the northwesterly line of said Block 2787 North 65°12'39" East 321.910 fee! fo the

westerly fine of Block 2783 of Midiown Terrace Subdivision No. 6, as per map thereof filed February 13,
1858 in Book “S" of Maps, at pages 12 and 13, in the office of the Recorder of said County;

P\Prof-18\2170-18Deliverablestiegals and Plats\Legal Description APN 2724-004.doc



July 10, 2020
EXHIBIT "A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 2724, LOT 004)

thence along the westerly line of said Block 2783 North 8°01°48" East 54,143 feet ta the southerly fine
of the lands of the City and County of San Francisco;

thence along said southerly line North 89°55'21" West 112.238 feet, more or less, to the westerly line of
the lands of the City and County of San Francisco;

thence along said westerly fine North 0°04'34” East 180.78 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 2.96 acres, more or less.

This real property description has been prepared by me, or under my supervision, in conformance with
the Professional Land Surveyor's Act.

G 7 ik

Frederick T. Seher
Profsssional Land Surveyor, LS # 6216

Signature

PAProj-1812170-18\Deliverables\Legals and Plats\Legal Description APN 2724-004.doe
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'suvrpxu:NTAL Oorder No. W-204786-Jp

(1513614

The property in the city and cOunty of San Franctnco.‘state of
California, desoribed as follows:

Beginning at a pdint of intersection of the Southerly line of Palo
klto Avenue and the Westerly boundary lina of -the tract of land
known- a8 Subdivision No, 2 of Clarendon Halghts, as the same is
delineated onh a certain map entitled, "MAP OF BUADIVISION NO. 2 OF
CLARENDON HEIGHTS, " récorded February 18, 1981, in Book 1 of Mapa,

~at Page 186, in the Office 'of the Redorder of the City and County

&f -San Francisco, State of California (Note: For the purpose of
this description the Northerly 1line of Panorama Drive, as ashown
upon Map of Midtown Terrace sSubdivision-No. 5, recovded April 19,
195%, in Book *R" of Maps, at Page 92 to 94, in mald office of the
Recorder, 1is taken to be North. 74°487'340 East and’ all béarings
herein mentioned are related theretd; ruaning thence S8outh
14°16°37% West along the Northwestexly line of the Pargel of land
dssoribed in the Final Order of Condemnation.sntitled, "City and

.COUHtY 6f ‘San  Franciscs vi. American Broadcasting Paramount

Theaters, . Inc., et al," In ths Superior Couxt of the Htate of
Onlifornia, in and for the City and County of San Francisco, Case
No. 426329, a certified dopy ‘of Baid Final Order. of Condemhation

racorded Dedember 18, 1953, in. Book 6286 of 0fficiAl Records at .

page 169, in the cffice.of sald Recorder; b diftance 420,664 feet
to the most Westerly corner of said property descoribed in said
Final Order of Condemnation above referved to; ‘thence South
44°55°26" Rast along the Southwasterly line of said land deséribed
in said Final Order of Condemnation, a distance 6f 145.936 feet to
the most Southerly ocorner of the property desoribed in said Final
Order of Condemnation; thence  South 0°d4a'¥dh West along the
Westerly line of sald Subdivision No. 2 of - Clarendon Heights above
referred to; a diatance of RY%.000 fast; thence Bouth $§6°28734*

Weat 257,000 feet; thencw South BI1°2B'53d¢" West 112.000 fest; thence
North 2€6°21/26" Weat 75.500 fest; thense& WNorth 17°21'26* West
212,800 feet;thence North 15°08‘34% Eust 63.000 feet; thence North
318°3687341. Kaet 89,200 fest; thence North 51° 10/54%" Ramt 76,9540

feet)thénce North 0°11'53" Rast 208.875 feet; thence South

a9°48'07" East 100.0080 feet; thence North 0711°53" Ram:t 189,140
feet toc the Boutheastsrly line &f Paleo Alto Avenue, as said Avenue
is #hown on "NMap S8howing the Extension of Palo Alto Avenue Weaterly
toe Clarendon’ Avenué. redordesd December .16, 1958, in ‘Book "8* of

‘Maps, at page 24, in the Dffice of the Revorder; thence North
‘57°42730" Rast along raid Boutheapterly line of Palo Alte Avenue

76.089 feet to -the Northerly line of the property desmeoribed as
Parcel ‘1 in the Daed from Adolph G. Butro to Amerioan Eroadcasting
Company, Int., recordsd April 19,1948, in Book 4882 of Official
Records at page €2, in the office of ssid Recorder; thence Sscuth

89°48’' 42" Ramt along the Northerly line of the property desciibed

in.said Dead of distance .of 65.330 to & point on the Southwesterliy

.curved line of said of Palo Altc Avenue; thence Southeasterly along

sald Southwssterly line of Palo Alto Avenue along the arc of a
curve "to the wight the oenter of which beare ‘Bouth 40°20758*% West
LR DE"GRIPTION CONTINUES ON POLLOWING PAGE & & &
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BUPPLEMENTAL = ~(:513614 Order No. W-284786-J9

50 feet €rom the last mentloned point, with a radius &f 0 feet, a

central angle of 49¢50/55", .a distance .of 43,501 feet to. the
Southeasterly extremity of a curve having a radius &6f S0 feat, .a

central angle-of 122°29'33,% an arc distance of 106.893 feet which-

forms portion of the Southwesterly line of sald Palo Alta Avenus;
as shown on map:last ‘above referrad t¢; thence along the Westerly

line "of ‘said Pald Alto Avenue South 0911'53" West tangent to thn-:

preceding curve 110,084 feet to.the Southerly line of said Palo

‘Alto Avenue; thénce North 85°39'34% Hast along saild Scutherly 1lite.

51.963 fest ‘to point of beginning.
An esasemént for undexrground ianit:ary sewer, as granted in the deed

from Parnorame -~ Development Company, & ocorporation t6 -Ameridan
Broadoasting-Paramount Theatexs, Ind.. dated November 11,1853,

- reoorded November 13, 1958 in book 7405 of Official Records, at
page 25, in the Office of the Regorder of the City and County of
. San:Franciscgo, State of California, over a strip of land 4 feet

wide, 2 feedt on each mide of a center line whiah bagins on the
Southeasterly :line. 6f - Dellbrook: - Avenue and yuns .to the
Southeasterly ‘line of Lot 13, Block 2781, a¢ shown on the map

. hereinaftor refsrred to and more particularly desoribed as follows:

n;ojinnlng: at a po!né_&! in_urnoét.‘ion of the #ouhh-autarl} line of

Dellbrook Avenue and the Southsasterly line of Lot 13 in Bloek
2781, as waid lot and block ar shown on that certain map entitled
*NMIDTOWN TERRACE SUBDIVISION N0, 7, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIPORNIA,"

“redorded in Book “S¥ of Maps at pages 21 and 22 in the Office of

the Recorder of the City and County of San Pranclsco, Btate of
Ceiifornia, xrunning thencs  #wxem sald peint of beginning South
59°59/15" Xast along the Scuthwestsrly line of sald Lot 13, a
distance of 83,800 feet; thence leaviag said Southwesterly line and
running South 83°50’57° Tast 37.83% fest to the Southeamterly lines

of said Lot 13 as an appurtenance to Parcel One above.

EXWIBIT "A".

N
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San Francisco Assessor-Recorder
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder
DOC 2016-K368118-00

ES;%?;?;;?%‘;%%LEpgrgY' Acct 2005-Fidelity Title Company Concord
Wednesday, DEC 07, 2016 11:23:48
Ttl Pd $6,389.00 Nbr-0005505880
tn2/RE/1-3

When Recorded Mail Document

and Tax Statement To:

Jonathan A. Manzo and David Glidden

596 Dellbrook Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94131

Escrow Order No.: ESEM-0311600514 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

Property Address: 596 Dellbrook Avenue,

San Francisco, CA 94131
APN/Parcel ID(s): Lot 001, Block 2781
GRANT DEED

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s)

[ This transfer is exempt from the documentary transfer tax.
M The documentary transfer tax is $6,358.00 and is computed on:

M the full value of the interest or property conveyed.

[J the full value less the liens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale.
The property is located in M the City of San Francisco.

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Estate of Henry A, Stamm, Jr., aka
Henry Arthur Stamm, aka Henry Stamm, aka Henry Arthur Stamm, Jr.

hereby GRANT(S) to Jonathan A. Manzo, a single man and David Glidden, a single man, as joint tenants

the following described real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

"THIS DEED IS BEING RECORDED PURSUANT TO THE INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATION PROBATE CASE
NO. PES-16-300010."

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

Grant Deed Printed: 12.05.16 @ 09:.59 AM
SCAQ0000129.doc / Updated: 05.24.16 CA-FT-FSFM-01500.080031-FSFM-0311600514




GRANT DEED
(continued)

APN/Parcel ID(s): Lot 001, Block 2781

Dated: December 2, 2016
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below.

Estate of Henry A. Stamm, Jr.

w00

annette Shortall
dministrator

BY:

L4

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate
verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of __AJe Y "
County of ‘p"\—%/? /L(—""'

7 )
On /9\ ~ 3 - Qﬁ { é before me, M /}' "é"f , Notary Public,
— 2 {here insert name and title &f the officer)
personally appeared J 4 C/ fAM

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS my,

e
(Seal)
Signature y
JOHN PAILIP JOHN PHILIP
Notary Public - Bfate of New York Notary Public - State of New York
Nn 0pPHE097182 No. 01PHE097182
‘ Quakified in Nassau County
e o My Commission Expires August 8, 2019

Grani Deed Printed: 12.02.16 @ 01:03 PM

SCA0000129.doc / Updated:. 05.24.16 CA-FT-FSFM-01500.080031-FSFM-0311600514




EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

For APN/Parcel ID(s): Lot 001, Block 2781

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 1, BLOCK 2781, AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF MIDTOWN TERRACE
SUBDIVISION NO. 7", RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ON AUGUST 20, 1958, IN BOOK "S" OF MAPS, AT PAGES 21 AND 22,

Grant Deed Printed: 12.02.16 @ 01:03 PM
SCA0000129.doc / Updated: 05.24.16 CA-FT-FSFM-01500.080031-FSFM-0311600514




RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Fldelity National Title Company

Escraw No.: (05-649382-R.

Locate Mo.: CARNTD938-0938-0002-0000645382
Titde No.: 05-649382-6H

When Recorded Mail Decument
and Tax Stautement To:

Mr. and Mrs, Aleksandar Labudovic
590 Delibrook Avenue

L LD i‘.:rﬂ'hs.:m'»,

Akl S —  f— e

AR G L A LA

UpMRIRREY AT TEET A T R eT

Pl T o Rsessr-Sarir
Assassor
DOC~ 2008 13"5'1505—@9

Rect 11-FIDELITY NATIONAL Title C
Friday, SEP 18, 2008 mu.u

T4l Pd $5,021 60 Nor-0002431
REEL 1976 IMAGE 0122734

San Francisco, CA 94131 osd/ER/1-2
APN: (ot 2, Block 2781 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
§90 YuttdrprtlIsa GRANT DEED 7
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s) @r-/

Documentary transfer tax is $5,011.60
[ -0- ] computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ 1 computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,
[ ] Unincorporated Area City of San Francisco,

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bertha Baldwin, Successor
Trustee of the Finn Survivor's Trust established under the Finn 1996 Trust under Trust Agreement dated June 4, 1996

hereby GRANT(S) to Aleksandar Labudovic and Tanja Labudovic, husband and wife as community property with rights
of survivorship

thz following described real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETQ AND MADE A PART HEREQF

DATED: September 12, 2005
The Finn Survivor's Trust established under the Finn 1996

STATE OF CALIFORNIAFM ccbd Trust
COUNTY OF Fud NEE z 5
ON : {liM]o o before me, M

' personally appeared ha BEMX Successor Trustee

BZRTUA _ BALDI TN Baldwin

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basks of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

witness my hand and o

Signature

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

F0-213 (Rev 7/96)
(grant)(08-05)

GRANT DEED
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Escrow No.: 05-849382-RL
Locate No.: CARNT(938-0938-0002-0000649382
Titde No.: 05-649382-BH

EXHIBIT "A”

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot 2, Block 2781, as shown on that certain Map entitied "Map of Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 7°, recorded in the Office

of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, on August 20, 1958, in Book "S" of Maps, at
Pages 21 and 22.
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PROJECT: Tentative Parcel Map JOB#: 6965
CLOSURE CALCULATIONS

MAPCHECK CLOSURES

Parcel name: APN 2724-002

North: 897.1528 East : 831.3326
Line Course: N 57-42-30 E Length: 87.18
North: 943.7269 East : 905.0293
Line Course: S 00-11-53 W Length: 129.24
North: 814.4877 East : 904.5825
Line Course: N 89-48-07 W Length: 100.00
North: 814.8333 East : 804.5831
Line Course: N 00-11-53 E Length: 69.03
North: 883.8629 East : 804.8217
Curve Length: 29.70 Radius: 150.00
Delta: 11-20-46 Tangent: 14.90
Chord: 29.66 Course: N 63-22-53 E
Course In: N 20-56-44 W Course Out: S 32-17-30 E
RP North: 1023.9510 East : 751.1996
End North: 897.1521 East : 831.3380

Perimeter: 415.15 Area: 9,771.0 sq. ft. 0.22 acres
Mapcheck Closure - (Uses listed courses and chords)
Error Closure: 0.0055 Course: S 82-41-53 E

Error North: -0.00070 East : 0.00547
Precision 1: 75,474.55

Parcel name: Parcel A

North: 897.1528 East : 831.3326
Line Course: N 57-42-30 E Length: 35.02
North: 915.8562 East : 860.9279
Line Course: S 00-11-53 W Length: 101.22
North: 814.6368 East : 860.5780
Line Course: N 89-48-07 W Length: 56.00
North: 814.8303 East : 804.5784
Line Course: N 00-11-53 E Length: 69.03
North: 883.8599 East : 804.8170
Curve Length: 29.70 Radius: 150.00
Delta: 11-20-46 Tangent: 14.90
Chord: 29.66 Course: N 63-22-53 E
Course In: N 20-56-44 W Course Out: S 32-17-30 E
RP North: 1023.9480 East : 751.1949
End North: 897.1491 East : 831.3333

Perimeter: 290.96 Area: 4,701.0 sq. ft. 0.10 acres

Mapcheck Closure - (Uses listed courses and chords)
Error Closure: 0.0038 Course: S 10-40-33 E

Error North: -0.00371 East : 0.00070
Precision 1: 76,557.89

3/31/2021 Page 1 of 2



PROJECT: Tentative Parcel Map JOB#: 6965

CLOSURE CALCULATIONS

Parcel name: Parcel B

North: 943.7260 East : 905.0278

Line Course: S 00-11-53 W Length: 129.24

North: 814.4867 East : 904.5810
Line Course: N 89-48-07 W Length: 44.00

North: 814.6388 East : 860.5813
Line Course: N 00-11-53 E Length: 101.22

North: 915.8582 East : 860.9312
Line Course: N 57-42-30 E Length: 52.16

North: 943.7236 East : 905.0241

Perimeter: 326.62 Area: 5,069.9 sq. ft. 0.11 acres

Mapcheck Closure - (Uses listed courses and chords)
Error Closure: 0.0044 Course: S 57-40-16 W

Error North: -0.00233 East : -0.00368
Precision 1: 74,231.82

Exp. 09,/30/2021

No. 6975

3/31/2021

Page 2 of 2



s .NOTE

A THREE (3) FEET WIDE GAS LINE EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY RECORDED JUNE 28; 1929 IN REEL 1863, IMAGE
437 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS EXISTS"AS INDICATED IN THE PRELIMINARY
REPORT PREPARED BY OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY'WITH ORDER
NUMBER 0227023024-HK DATED FEBRUARY 16, 2021, SAID EASEMENT
DOES NOT DIRECTLY AFFECT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
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PROJECT: Tentative Parcel Map JOB#: 6965
CLOSURE CALCULATIONS

MAPCHECK CLOSURES

Parcel name: APN 2724-002

North: 897.1528 East : 831.3326
Line Course: N 57-42-30 E Length: 87.18
North: 943.7269 East : 905.0293
Line Course: S 00-11-53 W Length: 129.24
North: 814.4877 East : 904.5825
Line Course: N 89-48-07 W Length: 100.00
North: 814.8333 East : 804.5831
Line Course: N 00-11-53 E Length: 69.03
North: 883.8629 East : 804.8217
Curve Length: 29.70 Radius: 150.00
Delta: 11-20-46 Tangent: 14.90
Chord: 29.66 Course: N 63-22-53 E
Course In: N 20-56-44 W Course Out: S 32-17-30 E
RP North: 1023.9510 East : 751.1996
End North: 897.1521 East : 831.3380

Perimeter: 415.15 Area: 9,771.0 sq. ft. 0.22 acres
Mapcheck Closure - (Uses listed courses and chords)
Error Closure: 0.0055 Course: S 82-41-53 E

Error North: -0.00070 East : 0.00547
Precision 1: 75,474.55

Parcel name: Parcel A

North: 897.1528 East : 831.3326
Line Course: N 57-42-30 E Length: 35.02
North: 915.8562 East : 860.9279
Line Course: S 00-11-53 W Length: 101.22
North: 814.6368 East : 860.5780
Line Course: N 89-48-07 W Length: 56.00
North: 814.8303 East : 804.5784
Line Course: N 00-11-53 E Length: 69.03
North: 883.8599 East : 804.8170
Curve Length: 29.70 Radius: 150.00
Delta: 11-20-46 Tangent: 14.90
Chord: 29.66 Course: N 63-22-53 E
Course In: N 20-56-44 W Course Out: S 32-17-30 E
RP North: 1023.9480 East : 751.1949
End North: 897.1491 East : 831.3333

Perimeter: 290.96 Area: 4,701.0 sq. ft. 0.10 acres

Mapcheck Closure - (Uses listed courses and chords)
Error Closure: 0.0038 Course: S 10-40-33 E

Error North: -0.00371 East : 0.00070
Precision 1: 76,557.89

3/31/2021 Page 1 of 2



PROJECT: Tentative Parcel Map JOB#: 6965

CLOSURE CALCULATIONS

Parcel name: Parcel B

North: 943.7260 East : 905.0278

Line Course: S 00-11-53 W Length: 129.24

North: 814.4867 East : 904.5810
Line Course: N 89-48-07 W Length: 44.00

North: 814.6388 East : 860.5813
Line Course: N 00-11-53 E Length: 101.22

North: 915.8582 East : 860.9312
Line Course: N 57-42-30 E Length: 52.16

North: 943.7236 East : 905.0241

Perimeter: 326.62 Area: 5,069.9 sq. ft. 0.11 acres

Mapcheck Closure - (Uses listed courses and chords)
Error Closure: 0.0044 Course: S 57-40-16 W

Error North: -0.00233 East : -0.00368
Precision 1: 74,231.82

Exp. 09,/30/2021

No. 6975

3/31/2021

Page 2 of 2
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A0235E7-6B0C-4BB4-B815-98207809544E

City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Works

D. APPLICATION FOR PARCEL MAP / FINAL MAP SUBDIVISION

: Palo Alt t A
Property Address: 2o /o o Avene For DPW-BSM use only
ID No.:
Assessor’s Block: 2724 Lot Number(s): 002

Owner:
Name: Midtown Lands, LLC
Address: 11888 Geneva Avenue #407 San Francisco, CA 94134
Phone: (415) 317-2039 | E-mail: [jimkeith132@yahoo.com
Attorney’s Information: (If Any)
Name:
Address:
Phone: ‘ E-mail: ‘
Surveyor preparing the subdivision map:
Name: Transamerican Engineers
Address: 1390 Market Street, Suite 201 San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 553-4092 ‘ E-mail: ‘info@transamericanegineers.com
Subdivider: (if different from owner)
Name:
Address:
Existing number of lots: One Proposed number of lots: _Two

This subdivision results in an airspace: No [] Yes (shown on Tentative Map)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

| (We)__ James Keith
(Print Subdivider’'s Name in full)

declare, under penalty of perjury, that | am (we are) the owner(s) [authorized agent of the owner(s)] of the
property that is the subject of this application, that the statements herein and in the attached exhibits present
the information required for this application, and the information presented is true and correct to the best of my
(our) knowledge and belief. DocuSigned by:

3/8/2021 Signed: | Jumts buitle

N\——8D273A40C2184AD...

Date:

Date: Signed:

Parcel Map / Final Map Application (December 14, 2017) Page 14 of 22



City and County of San Francisco

E. PARCEL MAP / FINAL MAP SUBDIVISION APPLICATION CHECKLIST

items enclosed where applicable:

Which and how many
of total required
items are needed for
each agency?
DPW DCP DBI **

per -
guidelines |
and in this
order?
Yes | No

Total of

No. Item Description and Order e

1 Four (4) copies of Tentative Parcel Map

[DPW copies: 3-BSM Mapping; 1-City Planning] 4

Note: One additional copy will be required if project falls within

the jurisdiction of SFRA. (see page 8)

2- Four (4) copies of Tentative Final Map

D [DPW copies: 3-BSM Mapping; 1-City Planning] 4
Note: One additional copy will be required if project falls within

the jurisdiction of SFRA. (see page 8)

Subdivision Fee (5_____ ) 1

Preliminary Title Report (dated within 3 months) 2

Grant Deeds and any other recorded documents for: 1

Subject Site  and Adjoiners

Current 3R Report,

see item number 6 page 9 for details

e : ; Be - i
Neighborhood notification S00-Feol Radis Wb

O package for Tentative Address List 1
Map decision

O
O

=

R XK O

0o
o ;| hfw

O

O (K |O0O0

[x

Envelopes

8. Photographs of subject property, as follows:
[Public Works Code Sec. 723.2 & Planning Code]

[] Front photo from the street looking at the property,
including sidewalk without obstructions
| O O [] Photo from left side showing property line and 2
sidewalk fronting subject site
[J Photo from right side showing property line and
sidewalk fronting subject site
[[] Photo of rear of property

9. | Proposition “M” Findings demonstrating consistency

[ with Eight Priority General Plan Policies [Planning
% | O O Code Sec. 101.1(b)] 2

Lo iz d

10. | Submit the following for
- review by Department of
08| O Building Inspection, If
required. See page 9.

Completed Form
Number 2. 1

* ADDITIONAL CorY To DBI— SEE REQUIREMENTS PAGE 9, ITEM 10

Parcel Map / Final Map Application (December 14, 2017) Page 16 of 22



DocuSign Envelope ID: 911D06FC-E561-407F-BDEB-E6C09A5783BC

City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Works

G. FORMS

Form No. 1

Proposition “M” Findings Form
The Eight Priority Policies
of Section 101.1 of the San Francisco Planning Code

Date: 03/08/2021

City Planning Case No. (if available)

Address NA

Assessor’s Block 2724 Lot(s) 002

Proposal: lot split

EIGHT PRIORITY GENERAL PLAN POLICIES

As a result of the passage of Proposition M (Section 101.1 of the San Francisco Planning Code), findings
that demonstrate consistency with the eight priority policies of Section 101.1 must be presented to the
Department of City Planning as part of your project application review for general conformity with San Francisco’s
General Plan.

Photographs of the subject property are required for priority policy review and must be submitted as part
of the application.

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANTS: Please present information in detail about how your application relates to
each of the eight priority policies listed below. The application will be found to be incomplete if the responses are
not thorough. Use a separate document and attach if more space is needed.

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for
resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced;

potential customers.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the
cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhood;

Parcel Map / Final Map Application December 14, 2017) Page 20 of 22



DocuSign Envelope ID: 911D06FC-E561-407F-BDEB-E6C09A5783BC

City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Works

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced;

To the extant that more supply makes aII propertles more affordable it could margrnally

help generat affordabitity.

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking;

Munl service. Th|s property is surrounded by vacant Iand Wrth ample parklng

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment and

ownership in these sectors be enhanced,;

|mpact on the drsplacement of mdustnal or service sectors.

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an
earthquake;

ngorous standards for earthquake preparedness

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

sunlight or V|stas

DocuSigned by:

James kil
ighatif& ot Applicant Date

3/8/2021

Parcel Map / Final Map Application December 14, 2017) Page 21 of 22



ORDER NO. : 0227023024A

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of
California, and is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwesterly corner of the lands formerly of Commercial Centre Realty Co.
et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore, said point being also the Northwesterly corner of
lands formerly of Mary L. Craig; thence North 19° 59’ 10" West 66.19 feet; North 38° 39' 40"
West 64.03 feet; North 52° 45' 50" West 62.80 feet; North 57° 36' West 61.59 feet; North 49°
29' 50" West 63.13 feet; North 37° 57' 20" West 63.41 feet; North 19° 17' 20" West 63.57 feet;
North 5° 31' 40" East 62.29 feet; North 9° 54’ 20" West 63.95 feet; North 36° 19' 40" West
126.61 feet; North 5° 31' 40" West 62.29 feet; North 13° 48’ 50" East 62.82 feet and North 20°
49' 30" East 111.20 feet to the Southeasterly corner of the parcel of land described in the Deed
from John A. Sullivan, as executor of the Estate of Emma L. Merritt, deceased, to City and
County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, dated October 30, 1941, recorded December
23, 1941, in Book 3838 of Official Records, Page 205, in the Office of the Recorder of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California; thence along the Southeasterly and
Northeasterly lines of last said parcel so described, North 20° 49' 30" East 181.16 feet and
North 74° 45' 30" West 868.33 feet to the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue; thence
Northeasterly along said Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue the following courses and
distances: Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 670 feet and a central angle
of 4° 28' 30",a distance of 52.329 feet; thence North 29° 34' East tangent to the preceding
curve, 229.63 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the left whose center bears North 60°
26' West 481.50 feet and whose central angle is 28° 22' 10" 238.41 feet; thence Northeasterly
on a curve to the right whose center bears South 88° 48’ 10" East 491.76 feet and whose
central angle is 21° 26' 50" 184.08 feet; thence North 22° 38' 40" East 90 feet; thence
Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 67° 21' 20" East 963.88 feet
and whose central angle is 7° 52' 30" 132.48 feet; thence North 30° 31' 10" East 150 feet;
thence Northeasterly on a curve to the left whose center bears North 59° 28' 50" West 645.29
feet and whose central angle is 25° 39' 30" 288.98 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the
right whose center bears South 85° 08' 20" East 342.18 feet and whose central angle is 30° 02'
40" 179.43 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 55° 05'
40" East 937.41 feet and whose central angle is 38° 27’ 629.08 feet to a point on the Westerly
boundary line of Clarendon Heights; thence leaving said Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue
and running along said Westerly boundary line of Clarendon Heights South 0° 15" West 566.02
feet to a point on the Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue (formerly Twentieth Street);
thence along said Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue and along the Westerly boundary line
of lands of the City and County of San Francisco known as Twin Peaks Reservoir Tract, and
along the Westerly boundary line of the lands formerly of Commercial Centre Realty Company
et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore South 0° 07’ 40" West 2402.06 feet to the point of
beginning.

EXCEPTING Therefrom those portions thereof hereinafter called "Tract X" and "Parcel V",
conveyed to Adolph G. Sutro by deed from Emma L. Merritt dated October 31, 1929, and
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, December 18, 1929, in Book 1959 of Official Records at Page 194, and particularly
described as follows:
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TRACT X: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line of the tract of land known as
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain “Map entitled
Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights”, filed in the office of the Recorder of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California, on February 18, 1891 and recorded in Map
Book No. 1, at Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the point of intersection of said
Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue; running thence along said
Westerly boundary line South 0° 14' 59" West 144.201 feet; thence South 0° 07' 40" West 600
feet; thence South 60° 31’ 40" West 257 feet; thence South 81° 31' 40" West 112 feet; thence
North 26° 18’ 20" West 75.50 feet; thence North 17° 18" 20" West 212.80 feet; thence North
15° 11" 40" East 63 feet; thence North 38° 41° 40" East 89.20 feet; thence North 51° 14' 00"
East 76.94 feet; thence North 0° 14’ 59" East 208.975 feet; thence South 89° 45' 01" East 100
feet; thence North 0° 14’ 59" East 230 feet; thence South 89° 45’ 01” East 200 feet to the point
of commencement.

PARCEL V: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line or the tract of land known as
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain Map entitled
"Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights" filed in the office of the Records of the City
and County of San Francisco, State of California, on February 18, 1891, and recorded in Map
Book No. 1, Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the point of intersection of said
Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue; running thence at right
angles to said Westerly boundary line North 89° 45' 01" West 9.396 feet to the true point of
commencement of the property to be described; running thence Northwesterly, Westerly and
Southwesterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet, central angle 100° 0’ 52", the
center of which said curve bears South 67° 46' 28" West from the point of commencement, a
distance of 174.558 feet; thence South 57° 45' 36" West, tangent to the preceding curve, a
distance of 203.599 feet; thence Southwesterly, Westerly and Northwesterly along a curve' to
the right with a, radius of 50 feet and a central angle of 83° 29' 52", tangent to the preceding
curve, 77 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound curve, the centers of the two curves
bearing North 51° 15' 28" East from the point of tangency; thence running Northwesterly,
Northerly and Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 238.628 feet tangent to,
the preceding curve, a distance of 310 feet, more or less to a curve line which is hereinafter
referred to as “curve Z" (said curve Z begins at a point on the Westerly boundary line of
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights above mentioned distant thereon 3.044 feet Southerly
from the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue as shown on Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights above mentioned and runs from said point of beginning Southwesterly on a
curve to the left with a radius of 937.41 feet, the center of the curve bearing South 16° 38' 40”
East from said point of beginning); thence Southwesterly along said curve “Z" a distance of 140
feet, more or less, to its intersection with a curve line concentric with and radially distant 50
feet Westerly from the second preceding course of 310 feet, more, or less; thence Southerly
and Southeasterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 288.628 feet concentric with the
said second preceding course, a distance of 225 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound
curve from which point the centers of the two curves bear North 51° 15' 28" East; thence
Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet,
tangent to the preceding curve, 150 feet, more or less, to its point of tangency with a line
parallel with and perpendicularly distant 50 feet Southeasterly from the course “South 57° 45'
36" West 203.599 feet" hereinbefore mentioned; thence North 57° 45' 36” East, tangent to the
preceding curve, a distance of 119 feet, more or less, to a point perpendicularly distant 200 feet
Westerly from the said Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights;
thence Northerly and parallel with said Westerly boundary line 41 feet, more or less, to a line
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drawn at right angles to said Westerly boundary line from a point distant thereon 80 feet
Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue aforesaid; thence at a right angle Easterly
65 feet, more or less, to the third preceding course (North 57° 45' 36" East 119 feet, more or
less) produced; thence North 57° 45’ 36" East 4 feet, more or less, to a point of tangency of a
curve concentric with the first course of this description and radially distant 50 feet Southerly
therefrom; thence Easterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 50 feet, and a central
angle of 72° 37’ 06”, tangent, to the preceding course, a distance of 63.381 feet to a line
drawn' at right angles to the Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights
from a point distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue
aforesaid; thence Easterly along the line so drawn 60.174 feet to the true point of
commencement.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to City and County of San Francisco, a municipal
corporation, by Deed dated June 19, 1957 and recorded June 27, 1957 in Book 7099 of Official
Records, Page 322, Instrument No. F84011.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a
California corporation, by Deed dated April 22, 1957 and recorded July 16, 1957 in Book 7110
of Official Records, Page 250.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a
California corporation, by Deed dated July 16, 1958 and recorded July 22, 1958 in Book 7332 of
Official Records, Page 527.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 5, filed April
19, 1957 in Book "R” of Maps, Pages 92 to 94, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 4, filed
August 14, 1956 in Book “R" of Maps, Pages 79 to 81, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 3, filed June
8, 1955 In Book “R” of Maps, Pages 68 to 70, San Francisco County Records.

Assessor’s Lot 002; Block 2724, and a portion of Lot 004; Block 2724
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XX x
* * 275 Battery Street, Suite 1500
*x % * OLD REPUBLIC San Francisco, CA 94111
¥* *4 TITLE COMPANY (415) 397-0500 Fax: (415) 397-0199
* ¥

PRELIMINARY REPORT

Our Order Number 0227023024A-HK

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

Attention: KEVIN ROSE When Replying Please Contact:

Harold Kan
HKan@ortc.com
(415) 397-0500

Property Address:

Lots 002 & 004, Block 2724, San Francisco, CA 94114

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY, as issuing Agent
of Old Republic National Title Insurance Company, hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date
hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring
against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or
not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said Policy or Policies are set forth in
Exhibit I attached. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than that set forth
in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive
remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the Homeowner’s Policy of Title Insurance which establish a
Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Exhibit I. Copies of the Policy
forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit I of this
report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered
under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and may
not list all liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title
insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance,
a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

Dated as of February 16, 2021, at 7:30 AM

OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
For Exceptions Shown or Referred to, See Attached
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OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. 0227023024A-HK

The form of policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

ALTA Loan Policy - 2006. A specific request should be made if another form or additional
coverage is desired.

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred or covered by this Report is:
Fee

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:
Midtown Lands, LLC, a California limited liability company

The land referred to in this Report is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of California, and
is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwesterly corner of the lands formerly of Commercial Centre Realty Co. et al, formerly
owned by J. H. Collamore, said point being also the Northwesterly corner of lands formerly of Mary L. Craig;
thence North 19° 59 10" West 66.19 feet; North 38° 39' 40" West 64.03 feet; North 52° 45' 50" West 62.80
feet; North 57° 36' West 61.59 feet; North 49° 29' 50" West 63.13 feet; North 37° 57' 20" West 63.41 feet;
North 19° 17' 20" West 63.57 feet; North 5° 31' 40" East 62.29 feet; North 9° 54’ 20" West 63.95 feet; North
36° 19' 40" West 126.61 feet; North 5° 31' 40" West 62.29 feet; North 13° 48’ 50" East 62.82 feet and North
20° 49' 30" East 111.20 feet to the Southeasterly corner of the parcel of land described in the Deed from John
A. Sullivan, as executor of the Estate of Emma L. Merritt, deceased, to City and County of San Francisco, a
municipal corporation, dated October 30, 1941, recorded December 23, 1941, in Book 3838 of Official
Records, Page 205, in the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California;
thence along the Southeasterly and Northeasterly lines of last said parcel so described, North 20° 49' 30" East
181.16 feet and North 74° 45' 30" West 868.33 feet to the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue; thence
Northeasterly along said Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue the following courses and distances:
Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 670 feet and a central angle of 4° 28' 30",a distance
of 52.329 feet; thence North 29° 34' East tangent to the preceding curve, 229.63 feet; thence Northeasterly
on a curve to the left whose center bears North 60° 26' West 481.50 feet and whose central angle is 28° 22
10" 238.41 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 88° 48" 10" East
491.76 feet and whose central angle is 21° 26' 50" 184.08 feet; thence North 22° 38' 40" East 90 feet; thence
Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 67° 21' 20" East 963.88 feet and whose
central angle is 7° 52' 30" 132.48 feet; thence North 30° 31' 10" East 150 feet; thence Northeasterly on a
curve to the left whose center bears North 59° 28' 50" West 645.29 feet and whose central angle is 25° 39'
30" 288.98 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right whose center bears South 85° 08' 20" East
342.18 feet and whose central angle is 30° 02' 40" 179.43 feet; thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right
whose center bears South 55° 05' 40" East 937.41 feet and whose central angle is 38° 27’ 629.08 feet to a
point on the Westerly boundary line of Clarendon Heights; thence leaving said Southeasterly line of Clarendon
Avenue and running along said Westerly boundary line of Clarendon Heights South 0° 15" West 566.02 feet to
a point on the Westerly extremity of Palo Alto Avenue (formerly Twentieth Street); thence along said Westerly
extremity of Palo Alto Avenue and along the Westerly boundary line of lands of the City and County of San
Francisco known as Twin Peaks Reservoir Tract, and along the Westerly boundary line of the lands formerly of
Commercial Centre Realty Company et al, formerly owned by J. H. Collamore South 0° 07’ 40" West 2402.06
feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING Therefrom those portions thereof hereinafter called "Tract X" and "Parcel V", conveyed to Adolph
G. Sutro by deed from Emma L. Merritt dated October 31, 1929, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of

Page 2 of 9 Pages

NRT MER-R



http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=EB78B79D-F901-45C5-8DCB-ABBF31144F21&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=EB78B79D-F901-45C5-8DCB-ABBF31144F21&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=EB78B79D-F901-45C5-8DCB-ABBF31144F21&ON=0227023024

OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. 0227023024A-HK

the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, December 18, 1929, in Book 1959 of Official Records
at Page 194, and particularly described as follows:

TRACT X: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line of the tract of land known as Subdivision No.
2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain “Map entitled Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights”, filed in the office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, on February 18, 1891 and recorded in Map Book No. 1, at Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet
Northerly from the point of intersection of said Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto
Avenue; running thence along said Westerly boundary line South 0° 14' 59" West 144.201 feet; thence South
0° 07' 40" West 600 feet; thence South 60° 31’ 40" West 257 feet; thence South 81° 31' 40" West 112 feet;
thence North 26° 18’ 20" West 75.50 feet; thence North 17° 18" 20" West 212.80 feet; thence North 15° 11’
40" East 63 feet; thence North 38° 41° 40” East 89.20 feet; thence North 51° 14' 00" East 76.94 feet; thence
North 0° 14’ 59" East 208.975 feet; thence South 89° 45' 01" East 100 feet; thence North 0° 14’ 59" East 230
feet; thence South 89° 45’ 01” East 200 feet to the point of commencement.

PARCEL V: Commencing at a point on the Westerly boundary line or the tract of land known as Subdivision
No. 2 of Clarendon Heights as the same is delineated on a certain Map entitled "Map of Subdivision No. 2 of
Clarendon Heights" filed in the office of the Records of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, on February 18, 1891, and recorded in Map Book No. 1, Page 186, distant thereon 80 feet Northerly
from the point of intersection of said Westerly boundary line and the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue;
running thence at right angles to said Westerly boundary line North 89° 45' 01" West 9.396 feet to the true
point of commencement of the property to be described; running thence Northwesterly, Westerly and
Southwesterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100 feet, central angle 100° 0’ 52", the center of which
said curve bears South 67° 46' 28” West from the point of commencement, a distance of 174.558 feet; thence
South 57° 45' 36" West, tangent to the preceding curve, a distance of 203.599 feet; thence Southwesterly,
Westerly and Northwesterly along a curve' to the right with a, radius of 50 feet and a central angle of 83° 29'
52", tangent to the preceding curve, 77 feet, more or less, to a point of a compound curve, the centers of the
two curves bearing North 51° 15' 28" East from the point of tangency; thence running Northwesterly,
Northerly and Northeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of 238.628 feet tangent to, the preceding
curve, a distance of 310 feet, more or less to a curve line which is hereinafter referred to as “curve Z" (said
curve Z begins at a point on the Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights above
mentioned distant thereon 3.044 feet Southerly from the Southeasterly line of Clarendon Avenue as shown on
Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights above mentioned and runs from said point of beginning
Southwesterly on a curve to the left with a radius of 937.41 feet, the center of the curve bearing South 16° 38'
40" East from said point of beginning); thence Southwesterly along said curve “Z” a distance of 140 feet, more
or less, to its intersection with a curve line concentric with and radially distant 50 feet Westerly from the
second preceding course of 310 feet, more, or less; thence Southerly and Southeasterly along a curve to the
left with a radius of 288.628 feet concentric with the said second preceding course, a distance of 225 feet,
more or less, to a point of a compound curve from which point the centers of the two curves bear North 51°
15' 28" East; thence Southeasterly, Easterly and Northeasterly along a curve to the left with a radius of 100
feet, tangent to the preceding curve, 150 feet, more or less, to its point of tangency with a line parallel with
and perpendicularly distant 50 feet Southeasterly from the course “South 57° 45' 36" West 203.599 feet"
hereinbefore mentioned; thence North 57° 45' 36” East, tangent to the preceding curve, a distance of 119
feet, more or less, to a point perpendicularly distant 200 feet Westerly from the said Westerly boundary line of
Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights; thence Northerly and parallel with said Westerly boundary line 41 feet,
more or less, to a line drawn at right angles to said Westerly boundary line from a point distant thereon 80
feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue aforesaid; thence at a right angle Easterly 65 feet,
more or less, to the third preceding course (North 57° 45' 36" East 119 feet, more or less) produced; thence
North 57° 45" 36" East 4 feet, more or less, to a point of tangency of a curve concentric with the first course of
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this description and radially distant 50 feet Southerly therefrom; thence Easterly along a curve to the right with
a radius of 50 feet, and a central angle of 72° 37’ 06", tangent. to the preceding course, a distance of 63.381
feet to a line drawn' at right angles to the Westerly boundary line of Subdivision No. 2 of Clarendon Heights
from a point distant thereon 80 feet Northerly from the Northerly line of Palo Alto Avenue aforesaid; thence
Easterly along the line so drawn 60.174 feet to the true point of commencement.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, by
Deed dated June 19, 1957 and recorded June 27, 1957 in Book 7099 of Official Records, Page 322, Instrument
No. F84011.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a California
corporation, by Deed dated April 22, 1957 and recorded July 16, 1957 in Book 7110 of Official Records, Page
250.

Also excepting therefrom that portion granted to the Panorama Development Company, a California
corporation, by Deed dated July 16, 1958 and recorded July 22, 1958 in Book 7332 of Official Records, Page
527.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 5, filed April 19, 1957 in
Book “R" of Maps, Pages 92 to 94, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 4, filed August 14, 1956 in
Book “R" of Maps, Pages 79 to 81, San Francisco County Records.

Also excepting therefrom that portion lying within Midtown Terrace Subdivision No. 3, filed June 8, 1955 In
Book “R" of Maps, Pages 68 to 70, San Francisco County Records.

Assessor’s Lot 002; Block 2724, and a portion of Lot 004; Block 2724

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the Exceptions and Exclusions in said policy form would be as follows:

1. Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2021 - 2022, a lien, but not
yet due or payable.

2. Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2020 - 2021, as follows:
Assessor's Parcel No :  LOT 2; BLOCK 2724
Bill No. : 20200109439
1st Installment : o $371.17 Marked Paid
2nd Installment : o $371.17 NOT Marked Paid
Land Value . $185.00

Page 4 of 9 Pages

NRT MER-R



http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=886472D3-E666-4255-8A00-05A6899FD4C5&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=80D1D18F-334A-4852-8C85-35622D7CACDF&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=80D1D18F-334A-4852-8C85-35622D7CACDF&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=80D1D18F-334A-4852-8C85-35622D7CACDF&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=349A31C0-E9B4-4BE7-9308-DC2412CBB3E8&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=349A31C0-E9B4-4BE7-9308-DC2412CBB3E8&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetTripinDocs.aspx?PTH=lnkupload&DocName=349A31C0-E9B4-4BE7-9308-DC2412CBB3E8&ON=0227023024
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetDTreeDocs.aspx?DocId=E725D258-80BD-45A7-9052-B2ADCD814493
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetDTreeDocs.aspx?DocId=67B81839-6CA4-41B4-8750-04F2ED0AEF5B
http://webdocs.ortc.com/RD/GetDTreeDocs.aspx?DocId=A4E367FC-29BD-4AD5-B359-C0F3C91F0FF9

OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. 0227023024A-HK

Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2020 - 2021, as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No . LOT 4; BLOCK 2724

Bill No. : 20200109441

1st Installment : $371.17 Marked Paid

2nd Installment . $371.17 NOT Marked Paid
Land Value :  $185.00

The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to the provisions of Section 75, et
seq., of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California.

Any special tax which is now a lien and that may be levied within the City of San Francisco
Unified School District Community Facilities District No. 90-1, notice(s) for which having been
recorded.

NOTE: Among other things, there are provisions in said notice(s) for a special tax to be
levied annually, the amounts of which are to be added to and collected with the property
taxes.

NOTE: The current annual amount levied against this land is $76.56.

NOTE: Further information on said assessment or special tax can be obtained by contacting:
Name :  San Francisco Unified School District

Telephone No. : (415) 241-6480

The herein described property lying within the proposed boundaries of the City and County
of San Francisco Special Tax District No. 2009-1 (San Francisco Sustainable Financing), as
follows:

District No. : 2009-1
For : San Francisco Sustainable Financing
Disclosed by : Map filed December 7, 2009, in Book 1 of Maps of Assessment

and Community Facilities Districts, Page 33.

Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the public records.

Rights or claims of easements not recorded in the public records.

Any facts, rights, interests or claims which an accurate survey would show.
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OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. 0227023024A-HK

An easement affecting that portion of said land and for the purposes stated herein and
incidental purposes as provided in the following

Granted To :  Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a California corporation
For :  Gas main

Recorded : June 28, 1929 in Reel 1863 of Official Records, Image 437
Affects :  Portion of the premises

Restrictions contained in Deed from Edgar D. Sutro, then owner of an undivided 2 interest
to Pacific Coast Construction Company, dated May 24, 1951, recorded May 24, 1951 (5713
O.R. 530), "The Grantee, its successors and assigns shall be bound by a covenant whereby
for a term of Twenty (20) years from the date of recording of this Deed, no commercial or
multiple dwellings will be erected on said property and that said property will be used solely
for the erection thereon of single family dwellings.

Deed of Trust to secure an indebtedness of the amount stated below and any other amounts
payable under the terms thereof,

Amount : $460,000.00

Trustor/Borrower . Midtown Lands, LLC

Trustee :  Insured Titles

Beneficiary/Lender :  Charles H. McKenzie

Recorded . December 15, 2020 in Official Records under Recorder's Serial

Number 2020-069495
Any unrecorded and subsisting leases.
Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company requires the following with

respect to JK Family Midtown Lands, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company:

1. A copy of any management or operating agreements and any amendments thereto,
together with a current list of all members of said LLC.

2. A certified copy of its Articles of Organization (LLC-1), any Certificate of Correction
(LLC-11), Certificate of Amendment (LLC-2), or Restatement of Articles of Organization
(LLC-10).

3. Recording a Certified copy of said LLC-1 and any “amendments thereto”.
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Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company requires the following with
respect to Midtown Lands, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company:

1. A copy of any management or operating agreements and any amendments thereto,
together with a current list of all members of said LLC.

2. A certified copy of its Articles of Organization (LLC-1), any Certificate of Correction
(LLC-11), Certificate of Amendment (LLC-2), or Restatement of Articles of Organization
(LLC-10).

3. Recording a Certified copy of said LLC-1 and any “amendments thereto”.

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could
be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in
possession of the Land.

The requirement that this Company be provided with an opportunity to inspect the land (the
Company reserves the right to make additional exceptions and/or requirements upon
completion of its inspection).

The requirement that this Company be provided with a suitable Owner's Declaration (form
ORT 174). The Company reserves the right to make additional exceptions and/or
requirements upon review of the Owner's Declaration.

The applicable rate(s) for the policy(s) being offered by this report or commitment appears
to be section(s) 1.1 and 2.1.
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The above numbered report (including any supplements or amendments thereto) is hereby
modified and/or supplemented to reflect the following additional items relating to the
issuance of an American Land Title Association loan form policy:

NONE

NOTE: Our investigation has been completed and there is located on said land vacant land
known as Lots 002 & 004, Block 2724, San Francisco, CA 94114.

The ALTA loan policy, when issued, will contain the CLTA 100 Endorsement and 116 series
Endorsement.

Unless shown elsewhere in the body of this report, there appear of record no transfers or
agreements to transfer the land described herein within the last three years prior to the date
hereof, except as follows:

NONE

NOTE: The last recorded transfer or agreement to transfer the land described herein is as
follows:

Instrument

Entitled :  Grant Deed

By/From . Edgar D. Sutro, as his separate property

To :  Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation
Recorded : May 24, 1951 in Reel 5713 of Official Records, Image 530 under

Recorder's Serial Number 78051

Deed executed by Rose V. Murray, formerly Rose V. Sutro, and Marian J. Sutro to
Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation recorded March 2, 1951
in Reel 5653 of Official Records, Image 164.

O.N.
MMV/mm
Am/Update

Deed executed by Gelsar, Inc., a dissolved California corporation, successor by
merger to Pacific Coast Construction Company, a California corporation to JK Family
Midtown Lands, LLC recorded July 13, 2020 in Official Records under Recorder's
Serial Number 2020-950981.
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December 15, 2020 in Official Records under Recorder's Serial Number 2020-

069494.
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Exhibit |

AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (06/17/06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage,
costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

1.

(@  Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting,
regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
0] the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;

(i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;

(iif)  the subdivision of land; or

(iv)  environmental protection; or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental
regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b)  Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under
Covered Risk 6.

Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured
Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured
Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided
under Covered Risk 11, 13, or 14); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the
Insured Mortgage.

Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with

applicable doing-business laws of the state where the Land is situated.

Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction

evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law.

Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the

transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is

(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or

(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.

Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching
between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not
modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11(b).

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above
Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following
Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
SCHEDULE B - PART |

Except as provided in Schedule B - Part Il, this policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay
costs, attorneys’ fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

1.

(a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or
assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or
assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public
Records.

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an
inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed
by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.

(a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c)
water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public
Records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material unless such lien is shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

Page 1 of 1
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* OLD REPUBLIC TITLE
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WHAT DOES OLD REPUBLIC TITLE

DO WITH YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION?

do.

Financial companies choose how they share your personal information. Federal law gives consumers
the right to limit some but not all sharing. Federal law also requires us to tell you how we collect,
share, and protect your personal information. Please read this notice carefully to understand what we

have with us. This information can include:

notice.

» Social Security number and employment information
* Mortgage rates and payments and account balances
« Checking account information and wire transfer instructions

The types of personal information we collect and share depend on the product or service you

When you are no longer our customer, we continue to share your information as described in this

this sharing.

All financial companies need to share customers’ personal information to run their everyday
business. In the section below, we list the reasons financial companies can share their customers’
personal information; the reasons Old Republic Title chooses to share; and whether you can limit

For our everyday business purposes — such as to process your

transactions, maintain your account(s), or respond to court orders and Yes No

legal investigations, or report to credit bureaus

For our marketing purposes — No We don’t share
to offer our products and services to you

For joint marketing with other financial companies No We don’t share
For our affiliates’ everyday business purposes — Yes No
information about your transactions and experiences

For our a.fflllates’ everyday t.)usmes.s purposes — No We don’t share
information about your creditworthiness

For our affiliates to market to you No We don’t share
For non-affiliates to market to you No We don’t share



http://www.oldrepublictitle.com/
http://www.oldrepublictitle.com/

Who is providing this notice?

Companies with an Old Republic Title name and other affiliates. Please see below for a
list of affiliates.

How does Old Republic Title
protect my personal
information?

To protect your personal information from unauthorized access and use, we use security
measures that comply with federal law. These measures include computer safeguards
and  secured files and  buildings. For more information,  visit
https://www.oldrepublictitle.com/privacy-policy

How does Old Republic Title
collect my personal information?

We collect your personal information, for example, when you:

Give us your contact information or show your driver’s license
Show your government-issued ID or provide your mortgage information
Make a wire transfer

We also collect your personal information from others, such as credit bureaus,
affiliates, or other companies.

Why can’t | limit all sharing?

Federal law gives you the right to limit only:

- Sharing for affiliates’ everyday business purposes - information about your
creditworthiness

- Affiliates from using your information to market toyou

- Sharing for non-affiliates to market toyou

State laws and individual companies may give you additional rights to limit sharing. See
the State Privacy Rights section location at https://www.oldrepublictitle.com/privacy-
policy for your rights under state law.

Affiliates

Companies related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and
nonfinancial companies.

e Our affiliates include companies with an Old Republic Title name, and financial
companies such as Attorneys’ Title Fund Services, LLC, Lex Terrae National Title
Services, Inc., Mississippi Valley Title Services Company, and The Title Company of
North Carolina.

Non-affiliates

Companies not related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and non-
financial companies.

e Old Republic Title does not share with non-affiliates so they can market toyou

Joint marketing

A formal agreement between non-affiliated financial companies that together market
financial products or services to you.

» Old Republic Title doesn’t jointly market.



https://www.oldrepublictitle.com/privacy-policy
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American First Title

American Guaranty

Attorneys' Title Fund

Compass Abstract, Inc.

eRecording Partners

& Trust Company Title Insurance Services, LLC Network, LLC
Company

Genesis Abstract, LLC | Guardian Consumer iMarc, Inc. Kansas City L.T. Service Corp.
Services, Inc. Management Group,

LLC

Lenders Inspection
Company

Lex Terrae National
Title Services, Inc.

Lex Terrae, Ltd.

Mississippi Valley Title
Services Company

National Title Agent's
Services Company

Old Republic Branch
Information Services,
Inc.

Old Republic
Diversified Services,
Inc.

Old Republic Escrow
of Vancouver, Inc.

Old Republic Exchange
Company

Old Republic National
Ancillary Services, Inc.

Old Republic
National Commercial
Title Services, Inc.

Old Republic Title
and Escrow of
Hawaii, Ltd.

Old Republic National
Title Insurance
Company

Old Republic Title
Company

Old Republic Title
Companies, Inc.

Old Republic Title
Company of Conroe

Old Republic Title
Company of Indiana

Old Republic Title
Company of Nevada

Old Republic Title
Company of Oklahoma

Old Republic Title
Company of Oregon

Old Republic Title
Company of St. Louis

Old Republic Title
Company of
Tennessee

Old Republic Title
Information Concepts

Old Republic Title
Insurance Agency, Inc.

Old Republic Title, Ltd.

RamQuest Software,
Inc.

Republic Abstract &
Settlement, LLC

Sentry Abstract
Company

Surety Title Agency,
Inc.

The Title Company of
North Carolina

Trident Land Transfer
Company, LLC
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Updated: January 1, 2020

Privacy Notice for California Consumers

This Privacy Notice for California Consumers supplements the information contained in the Master
Privacy Notice for Old Republic Title and applies to consumers that reside in the State of California.
The terms used in this Privacy Notice have the same meaning as the terms defined in the California
Consumer Privacy Act (“CCPA”).

What Personal Information We Collect

In accordance with the CCPA, personal information is information that identifies, relates to, describes,
is capable of being associated with, or could reasonably be linked, directly or indirectly, with a
particular consumer or household. Personal information does not include:
Information outside the scope of the CCPA such as:
Health or medical information covered by the Health Insurance Portability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)
and the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (CMIA).
Personal Information covered by the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA), the Fair Credit
Reporting Act (FCRA), the California Financial Information Privacy Act (FIPA), and the Driver’s
Privacy Protection Act of 1994,
Publicly available information that is available from federal, state, or local government records,
and
De-identified or aggregated consumer information.

Please see the chart below to learn what categories of personal information we may have collected
about California consumers within the preceding twelve months, the sources of and business
purposes for that collection and the third parties with whom the information is shared, if any.

Category Examples Collected Sources Business Purpose Categories of
for Collection Third Parties
with Whom
Information
is Shared
Identifiers Real name, alias, Yes Consumers, Underwriting or Service
postal address, - .

: Lenders, providing other providers
unique personal Brok duct ted
identifier, online rokers, pro _uc s or a§500|a e
identifier. Internet Attorneys, services, with the
protocol address, Real Estate responding to transaction for
email address, Agents, and policyholder/consu a business
account name, social Title Agents mer claims, purpose
security number, associated inquiries or
driver’s license with the complaints,
number, passport transaction detecting security
number or other .

N o incidents,
similar identifiers ) )
protecting against
malicious,




deceptive,
fraudulent, or

illegal activity.

Other audit or

operational

purposes.
Eersonali Name, S|gn§ture, Yes Consumers, Underwriting or Service
information social security .- .

. . . Lenders, providing other providers
described in number, physical Brok duct ted
California characteristics or FOXers, products or assoclate
Customer description, address, Attorneys, Services, with the
Records telephone number, Real Estate responding to transaction for
statute (Cal. passport number, Agents, and policyholder/consu a business
Civ. Code 8§ driver’s license or Title Agents mer claims, purpose
1798.80(e)) state identification associated inquiries or

pard number,_ with the complaints,
insurance pollcy. transaction detecting security
number, education, o

incidents,
employment, _ .
employment history, protecting against
bank account malicious,
number, credit card deceptive,
number, debit card fraudulent, or
number, or any other illegal activity.
finar!cial_information, Other audit or
medical mformanon, operational
or health insurance
) . purposes.
information.
“Personal
information” does
not include publicly
available information
that is lawfully made
available to the
general public from
federal, state, or local
government records.

Characteristics | Age (40 years or Yes Consumers, Underwriting or Service
of protected older), race, color, . .

. ; Lenders, providing other providers
classifications | ancestry, national Brok duct ted
under origin, citizenship, rokers, pro .uc s or as;omate
Californiaor | religions or creed, Attorneys, services, with the
federal law marital status, Real Estate responding to transaction for

medical condition, Agents, and policyholder/consu a business
physical or mental Title Agents mer claims, purpose
QisabiIiFy, Sex associated inquiries or

(including gender, with the complaints. Other

gender identity,
gender expression,
pregnancy or
childbirth and related

transaction

audit or
operational
purposes.




medical conditions),
sexual orientation,
veteran or military
status, or genetic
information
(including familial

genetic information).

Internet or

Browsing history,

. Yes Consumers, To provide access Not Disclosed
other . ;earch h|§tory, Lenders to certain online
electronic information about a en ’ i
network consumer’s Brokers, services. To
activity interaction with a Attorneys, understand the

website, application, Real Estate interests of visitors
or advertisement. Agents, and to our online
Title Agents services, to
associated support certain
with the features of our
transaction site, for navigation
and to display
certain features
more effectively.
Detecting security
incidents,
protecting against
malicious,
deceptive,
fraudulent, or
illegal activity.
Other audit or
operational
purposes.
Geolocation Geographip tracking Yes Consumers, To provide access Not Disclosed
data data,_physwal Lenders, to certain online
location and .
movements Brokers, services. To
Attorneys, understand the
Real Estate interests of visitors
Agents, and to our online
Title Agents services, to
associated support certain
with the features of our

transaction

site, for navigation
and to display
certain features
more effectively.
Other audit or
operational
purposes.




What Personal Information We Share and Why We Share It

The CCPA requires us to tell you what categories of personal information we “sell” or “disclose.” We
do not sell and will not sell your personal information as that term is commonly understood. We also
do not sell and will not sell your personal information, including the personal information of persons
under 16 years of age, as that term is defined by the CCPA. When it is necessary for a business
purpose, we share or disclose your personal information with a service provider, and we enter a
contract with the service provider that limits how the information may be used and requires the service
provider to protect the confidentiality of the information.

In the preceding twelve months, we have disclosed the following categories of personal information for
the following business purposes. Where the personal information is shared with third parties, as that

term is defined in the CCPA, the category of the third party is indicated.

Category Examples Business Purpose for Categories of
Disclosure Third Parties
with Whom
Information is
Shared
Identifiers Regl hame, allas,.postgl. addres_,s, Underwriting or providing other Service
unique personal identifier, online . . .
. e products or services, responding providers
identifier, internet protocol address, ) licvholder/ lai ated with
email address, account name, social | © Policynoldericonsumer ciaims, associated wit
security number, driver’s license inquiries or complaints, detecting the transaction
number' passport number or other Security inCidentS, prOteCting for a business
similar identifiers against malicious, deceptive, purpose
fraudulent, or illegal activity.
Other audit or operational
purposes.
Personal Name, signature, social security Underwriting or providing other Service
information number, physical characteristics or . . .

. : - products or services, responding providers
described in description, address, telephone ) licvholder/ lai ated with
California number, passport number, driver’s 10 policyholdericonsumer claims, associated wit
Customer license or state identification card inquiries or complaints, detecting the transaction
Records number, insurance p0||cy number, Security inCidentS, prOteCting for a business
statute (Cal. education, employment, employment | against malicious, deceptive, purpose
Civ. Code § history, bank account number, credit | fraudulent, or illegal activity.

1798.80(e)) card number, debit card number, or Other audit or operational
any chgr financigl information, purposes.
medical information, or health
insurance information. “Personal
information” does not include publicly
available information that is lawfully
made available to the general public
from federal, state, or local
government records.




Characteristics
of protected
classifications

Age (40 years or older), race, color,
ancestry, national origin, citizenship,
religions or creed, marital status,

Underwriting or providing other
products or services, responding
to policyholder/consumer claims,

Service
providers
associated with

under medical condition, physical or mental | —~ " _
California or disability, sex (including gender, inquiries or complaints. Other the transaction
federal law gender identity, gender expression, audit or operational purposes. for a business
pregnancy or childbirth and related purpose
medical conditions), sexual
orientation, veteran or military status,
or genetic information (including
familial genetic information).
Internet or Browsing history, search history, To provide access to certain Not Disclosed
other information about a consumer’s : .
. . : . . L online services. To understand
electronic interaction with a website, application, _ .
network or advertisement. the. mterest.s of visitors to our
activity online services, to support
certain features of our site, for
navigation and to display certain
features more effectively.
Detecting security incidents,
protecting against malicious,
deceptive, fraudulent, or illegal
activity. Other audit or
operational purposes.
Geolocation Geog'raphic tracking data, physical To provide access to certain Not Disclosed
data location and movements

online services. To understand
the interests of visitors to our
online services, to support
certain features of our site, for
navigation and to display certain
features more effectively. Other
audit or operational purposes.

We may also transfer to a third party the personal information of a consumer as an asset that is part of
a merger, acquisition, bankruptcy, or other transaction in which the third party assumes control of all

or part of the business.

Your Rights and Choices

The CCPA provides California consumers with certain rights regarding their personal information. This

chart describes those rights and certain limitations to those rights.

Right What This Means

Notice At or before the time your personal information is collected, you will be given written notice of
the categories of personal information to be collected and the purposes for which the
categories of personal information will be used.

Access At your verifiable request, but no more than twice in a twelve month period, we shall disclose

to you: 1) the categories of personal information we have collected about you, 2) the




categories of sources for the personal information we collected about you, 3) our business and
commercial purpose for collecting or selling your personal information, 4) the categories of
third parties with whom we share your personal information, 5) The specific pieces of
information we have collected about you, 6) the categories of personal information disclosed
for a business purpose, and

7) If we sold personal information, the categories of personal information sold and the
categories of third parties to whom it was sold.

Deletion

You have the right to request that we delete any of your personal information that we
collected from you, subject to certain exceptions. Once we receive and verify your request, we
will delete (and direct our service providers to delete) your personal information from our
records unless an exception applies. We may deny your request if retention of the information
is necessary for us or our service providers to:
Complete the transaction for which we collected the personal information, provide a
good or service that you requested, take actions reasonably anticipated within the
context of our ongoing business relationship with you, or otherwise perform our
contract with you.
Detect security incidents, protect against malicious, deceptive, fraudulent, or illegal
activity, or prosecute those responsible for such activities.
Debug products to identify and repair errors that impair existing intended
functionality.
Exercise free speech, ensure the right of another consumer to exercise their free
speech rights, or exercise another right provided for by law.
Comply with the California Electronic Communications Privacy Act (Cal. Penal Code
§1546 et seq.)
Engage in public or peer reviewed scientific, historical, or statistical research in the
public interest that adheres to all other applicable ethics and privacy laws, when the
information’s deletion may likely render impossible or seriously impair the research’s
achievement, if you previously provided informed consent.
Enable solely internal uses that are reasonably aligned with consumer expectations
based on your relationship with us.
Comply with a legal obligation.
Make other internal and lawful uses of that information that are compatible with the
context in which you provided it.
Or if it is the type of personal information that falls outside the scope of the CCPA,
(HIPAA, CIMA, GLBA, or publicly available information)

Opt-Out of Sale

Opt-In to Sale

With some limitations, you may direct a business that sells personal information to third
parties not to sell the personal information to these third parties.

A business may not sell the personal information of persons less than sixteen years of age
without their affirmative consent, and in the case of those less than thirteen years of age, the
consent must come from a parent.

Non-Discrimination

We will not discriminate against you for exercising your rights under the CCPA. Unless
otherwise permitted by the CCPA we will not:
- Deny you goods or service
Charge you different prices or rates for goods or services, including through granting
discounts or other benefits, or imposing penalties
Provide a different level or quality of goods or services
Suggest that you will receive a different price or rate for goods or services or a
different level or quality of goods or services




To Exercise Your Rights

To Opt-out of the Sale of Your Personal Information

The CCPA gives consumers the right to direct a business that sells personal information about the
consumer to third parties not to sell the consumer’s personal information. We do not sell and will not
sell your personal information as that term is commonly understood. We also do not sell and will not
sell your personal information, as that term is defined by the CCPA.

To Request Access to or Deletion of Your Personal Information

To exercise your access or deletion rights described above, please submit a verifiable consumer
request to us by either: Calling us at 1-855-557-8437 or contacting us through our website CCPA
Consumer Request.

Only you or your representative that you authorize to act on your behalf (Authorized Agent) can make
a verifiable consumer request for your personal information. You may also make a request for your
minor child. The verifiable request must provide enough information that allows us to reasonably verify
you are the person about whom we collected personal information. We cannot respond to your
request or provide you with personal information if we cannot verify your identity or authority to make
the request and to confirm the personal information relates to you.

We work to respond to a verifiable consumer request within 45 days of its receipt. If we require
additional time, we will inform you of the extension period (up to an additional 45 days), and the
reason for the extension in writing. If you have an account with us, we will deliver our response to that
account. If you do not have an account with us, we will deliver our response by mail or electronically,
depending on your preference. The response we provide will also explain any reasons why we cannot
comply with a request.

You may only make a consumer request for access twice within a twelve-month period.
Any disclosures we provide will apply to the twelve-month period preceding the consumer request’s
receipt.

Contact Us

If you have any questions regarding our Privacy Notice or practices, please contact us via phone at 1-
855-557-8437 or send your written request to: CCPA@oldrepublictitle.com, or Old Republic Title c/o
CCPA Consumer Request Group, 275 Battery Street, Suite1500, San Francisco, CA 94111-3334.



https://ortg.service-now.com/ccpa_crs
https://ortg.service-now.com/ccpa_crs
https://ortg.service-now.com/ccpa_crs
mailto:CCPA@oldrepublictitle.com
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APN 2724-002 AERIAL VIEW



FROM THE CENTER OF THE PROPERTY LOOKING WEST



FROM THE CENTER OF THE PROPERTY LOOKING SOUTH



JK FAMILY MIDTOWN ? \D : \0 qq l / ,Z 1021
e e S/I07Z] o

PAY TO THE S*FD?\,\/ . 250'00

ORDER OF } -
+W0 L\)'Wd ‘P(‘p\\l %7 Dollars
& Mechanics Bank

Where Relationships Matter

memo 2724 002 <Ok MQM S
i P AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Lacdbi0c03IB A0S 3505433455

CONRADKEITH “PAD ; (099 | 103

1888 GENEVA AVE, UNIT 407 11-8166/3210
38

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94134 Il Moy 202

DaTe

prem ST D P W | $10,939 4%

. ORDER OF

| denioueond aine ninghieol N B 9

/ FIrsT REPUBLIC BANK

139 South El Camino Real
Millbrae, CA 94030

ronlot 7 SO _{Mﬁh
1132408 46E9% BO007449805¢ 00403




From: Kwong, John (DPW
To: Mapping, Subdivision (DPW)
Cc: Mendoza, Jessica (DPW)
Subject: Re: PID 10991APN_ 2724 / 002 (2LS)]_0 PALO ALTO AVE
Date: Monday, February 14, 2022 4:16:40 PM
Attachments: image001.ipg
image002.ipg
image003.ipg
image004.ipa

image007.ipg
10991 REVISED TM 20210401.pdf

| did talk to James about this.

| just review the drawing and have provided conditional approval based upon these
comments:

e Provide documentation no Easement (7009 OR 322)

e Provide information on how these new lots will access the public right-of-way. Current
elevation difference is 8' from property line to edge of the right-of-way and ~12' from
edge of pavement to property line.

e Provide information on how utility will be provided in the future parcel.

e |s this Palo Alto Ave or La Avanzada St/Delbrook Ave?

Thanks
John K

From: Mapping, Subdivision (DPW) <subdivision.mapping@sfdpw.org>
Sent: Monday, February 14, 2022 2:31 PM

To: Kwong, John (DPW) <John.Kwong@sfdpw.org>

Cc: Mendoza, Jessica (DPW) <jessica.mendoza@sfdpw.org>

Subject: RE: PID 10991APN_ 2724 /002 (2LS)]_0 PALO ALTO AVE

John,

We were about to<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>